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(B1) William, Count==(B 2) Louise deCol- (B 3) John Albert,<=(B4) Agnes (or (B5) James IL==(B6) Anneof (B7) Henry 55(B8) Mary
Elizabeth)of Sayn- King of Ebpg-! Denmark, 1V, Kinae oF | de Medicis.

or Nassav,and(1554) | igny,

PriNcE oF ORANGE ; | Charles, Seigneur BRAUNFELS, 3rd
STADTHOLDER OF de Teligny in Rou- son; & 5 March,
HoLLanp; b. 14April, | ergue; m. 12 April, 1563 ; suc. his elder

1534 ; assassinated at | 1583
Delft, 10 July, 1584. | wife.

| E———

No XXV, 2nd Series.

Seize Quartiers of
William III,
King of England, &e.,
1688/9—1701/2.

widow of CounT oF SoLuMs-
Wittgenstein, 4th land, 1662/3 to | Queen Con- FrancE, 1589 | See No.

child : &. 18 April, 1625,and King of | sort. See to 1610, See | XIX, 2nd
~ 1569 ; m. 2 May, Scotiand, 1567 | No. XVII, No. XIX, 2nd | Series.
;d. 16205 4¢h  brother Ernest ;m. | 1590 ; d. 20 April, to 1625. See No. | 2nd Series. Series.
1595 ; d. 4 May, _ 1617 ; 1st wife. XVI, 2nd Series.
1623. .
L

- L—j Ly
(C 1) Frederic Henry, Count oF Nassav,and==(C2) Amelia of Solms- (C3) Charles I,  =<(C4) Henriotta Maria
(1625-47), PrINCE OF ORANGE, an.l STaDT- | Braunfels, 3rd da. ; 5. 18 King of England, | (of France), Queen
HOLDER OF HoLrawnp, 3rd and yst. sou; 5. 24 | April, 1569; m. 2 May, Scotland, &c. 1625 to | Consort, 1625 to
Feb, 1584 ; suc. his elder brother Maurice, | 15690 ; d. 29 April, 1617. 1648/9. See No.XVIII, | 1649. See No. XIX,

23 April, 1625 ; d. 14 March, 1647. st wife. 2nd Series. _ 2nd Series.
r f r
(D1) William, PRINCE OF ORANGE aud CoUNT OF Nassav,4=(D 2) Mary (Stuart) of Lngland, eldest sister of Charles IT
and (1647-50), StADTHOLOER OF HoLLanD ; &, 27 May, | and James II, Kings of England,&c.; b 6 Nov. 1631 ;
1626 ; d. 6 Nov. 1650, aged 24. m. 2 May, 1648 ; d. 24 Dec. 1660,
}

-
William IIX, King of England, Scotland, &c. 13 Feb. 1688/9 to 8 March, 1701/2, jointly with his Queen (Mary

IT), till 28 Dec. 1694, aud solely after that date; posthumous and only child; 4. 14 Nov. 1650 at the Hague, and bap.
a8 “ William Henry.” Crowned 11 April, 1639. He d. s.p. at Kensington, 8 March, 1701/2, aged 51, and was dur. in

Westminster Abbey.
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(B1) JamesI King==(B2) Anne of (B3) Henry <(B4) Mary (B 5) Henry Hydes=(B 6) Mary (B7) Sir Thomas ==(B 8) Anne
of England,1602/3 | Denmark, 1V, Kina oF | de Mediczs. of Purton and Din- | Zangford, co- Aylesbury, ¢r. a Bar- | Denman,co-
01625, and Kingof | Queen Con- FraNcg, 1589 | See No, ton, Wilts, 3d. son; | heir. See No. onet, 1627; b. 1580; | heir. See
Scotland, 1567 to | sort. See to 1610. See | XIX, 2nd b. 1563 ; d. 1634. _ XX1II, 2nd d. 1687, See No. | No. XXIII,
1625. See No. XVI, | No. XVII, No. XIX, 2nd | Series, D2 See No. XXIII, Series, C 2. XXIII, 2nd Series, | 2nd Series,
2nd Series. 2nd Series. Series, D 1. L 2nd Series, C 1* __.. C3. C4.
L —
3 . Lq

Nos. XXVI and XXVII,
2nd Series.

Seize Quartiers of
Mary II,
Queen of England, &c.
1688/9- -1694 ; also of
Anne,

Queen of England, &e.
1701/2—1714.

-
(1) Charles I, King of==(C 2) Henrietta Maria (C 8) Edward (Hyde), EArL oF CLaR-==(C 4) Frances Ayles-
England, Scotland, &c. | of France, Queen ENDON, &c. sometime Lord High [ bury, eventually sole
1625 to 1648/9. See No. | Consort. See No. Chancellor ; b. 1608/9 ; d. 1674, See | heir. See No, XXIII,
XVIII, 2nd Series. 1 XIX, 2nd Series. No. XXI1I, 2nd Series, D 1. ! 2nd Series, D 2,
- - ———
(D 1) James II, King of England, &c. 1684/5 to==(D wv_bmm% Anne Hyde, Consort (1569-1671), to James,
1688 3 b. 15 Oct. 1633 ; m. secondly, Mary Beatrice Eleanor Duke of YorW, afterwards (1684/5-1688), King James
of Modena, by whom he had male issue; d. 16 Sep. 1701 | II ; b. 22 March, 1637/8; m. 24 Nov. 1659, and subse-
in France. See No. XXII, 2nd Series. quently 3 Sep. 1660 ; d. 31 March. 1671. See No. XXIII,
2nd Series.
1

»Pudbo‘ Queen ot England, Scotland, &ec. 8
March, 1701/2 to L Aug. 1714 ; . 6 Feb. 1664/5 at
St. James’ palace ; m. 28 July, 1683 at Whitehall,
Prince GEOrRGE oF DENMARK ; Crowned 23 April,
1702. She d. s.p.. at Kensington, 1 Aug. 1714,
aged 49, and was bur. in Westminster Abbey.

E”m_.lnﬁ II, Queen of England, Scotland, &e. jointly with

_her husband (William III), 13 Feb, 1688/9 to 28 Dec. 1694 ;
b. 30 April, 1662 at St. James’ palace; m. 4 Nov. 1677 at St.
James’ to William Henry, Prince of Orange, afterwards (1688/9-
1701-2), King William III; Crowned (with her husband), 11
April, 1689. She d. s.p. at Kensington, 28 Dec. 1694, aged 32,
and was bur. in Westminster Abbey.
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§§§ﬁ BEE® (A1) Curistian IIT, KiNg oF DEMARK AND
Z GEBk 5 W= Nomrwar, 1533 to 1559. See No. XVII, 2nd
X - 2 =y Series, C1.
e e, BB Qg ’ B
w2 |
ﬁ 23358 E (A 2) Dorothea of Saxe Lauenburg, da. of Mag-
= w ZYE nus I, DUKE Saxe Laugnsure. See No.
[ e Ao F
b Te°¥ =g XVII 2nd Series, C 2.
Sl r gl
o PHIRUT (A 3) Ulric (of Mecklenburg), Administrator of
) 2SS .o Schwerin, son of Albert Vi, DUE oF Mck-
5 g § s LENBURG. See No.XVIL, 2nd Series, C 3.
: OUrpaeso i
20 & 1y $'E (A 4) Elizabeth of Denmark, da. of FREDERICK
7Yoo © ' % 1, Kine oF DENMARE. See No. XVII, 2nd
3 E E = . S’eries, C4
fpsol 2E3FET
SP2Ed 2528 > %% (A5) John George, ELECTOR 0¥ BRANDENBURG
ﬁ§ 28 T8 o (sameas A15);5. 11Sep. 1525; d. 8 Jan. 1598,
=] R =8 -
=B B TE §—1 A 6) Sophia of Silesia, da. of Frederick II,

asz & P
A &2 EFE  DUKE oF SILESIA-LEIGNITZ (1488-1547 , by his
Aged SE2E and wie, Sophin of Brandenburg . ot i

- =R nd wife, Sophia of Brandenburg. 1st wife:
g’ggg Eg;«%o? m. 1545 ; d. 6 Feb. 1546.
gt 5 ISR
=g ;% & r——————-| (A7) John, MARGRAVE OF CUSTRIN- BRANDEN-~
S oo ; S5 58 8 O BURG, younger son of Joachim I, ELECTOR OF
ZP22 | RSE5Y &&= BranNDENBURG (1499-1535); d. 1573, aged 58,
Lo 83 o5 4 LT T ]

B &g o Sarl

'g &gz &3 P‘,g‘ v 2 | (A 8) Catherine of Brunswick, da. of Henr v,
w § by y
;1‘3-« S F e . 5 2 5~ DUKE oF BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBUTTEL (1514-68)
i S% "B 5 2. by his first wife Mary of Wurtemberg ; b. 1518;
Bowa| moEoNE o 16 May 159 b idow, 1574
o @ m. ay, 1ving a widow, 4,
33| EEsTg Vo Tk s o
R (A 9) Ernest (of Zelle), DUKE oF BRUNSWICK
29S8 WS B BET Luxesura; b 1497 ; . 1546.  See No. XXIX,
L rHes S 2nd Series, A 1.
wese KTTE oL
@ i - % o P‘é E’ é—’ (A 10) Sophia of Mecklenburg, da. of Henry
2oy 20 &R B 8 DUKE oF MECKLENBURG. See No. XXIX, 2nd
§oz§§ g‘z§€umf\ Series, A 2, '
73 2o 2 9%
> & N (A 11) Curisrian ITI, KiNe oF DENMARK AND
HeT3 -] Norway, 1533 to 1559. See No. XVII, 2nd
E%gggl g’ﬁ%’%a Series, C'1.
R I &
m.&é Q- & ?'_‘4: th‘j | (A12) Dorothea of Sawe Lauenburg, da. of
E_; = 093 W g S - Magnus I, Duke or Saxe LAUENBURG. See
[7 3 Sl 5 38 No. XVII, 2nd Series, C 2.
878" =g
848Y9 (A13) George I, LANDGRAVE OF HESsE DARM-
a% s z gpasa EE‘E sTaDr; b, 1547 ; d. 1596. See No. XXIX,
S "wﬁa‘é %221 2nd Series, A 5.

o8 c»vN g:a = . | .

- > S CLE -' (A 14) Magdalen of Lippe, da. of Bernard,
QN &g => g Count OF LIPPE, 1st wife. See No. XXIX
PPEL @ RE " 2nd Series, A, ’

. Rell' 8

ﬁ?g T <l (A 15) John George, ELECTOR OF BRANDEN-

‘Ng @ LSS BURG (sameas A 5); b. 1525 ; d. 1598. See

3= =3 E:; wg No- XXIX, 2nd Series, A 7.

a8 8 S5

?'“ =4 = %’%d’é_-' (A 16) Elizabeth of Anhalt, da. of Joachim

] Y S £ Ernest, DURE oF ANHALT, 3rd wife. See No.

238 2o'T 8 ¥XIX, 2nd Series, A 8.
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(B1) William=(B 2) Dorothy ofDen- (B 3) Louis V,=={B 4) Magda- (B 5) Frederic==(B 6) Louisa (B7) James I, King—(B 8) Aune of De~-
(Junior) DUKE | mark, sister of FrEp- LANDGRAVEOF | len of Bran- 1V, ELECTOR Juliana of of England, 1602/3 { mark, Queen
oF Brunswick | emiok 1I, Kine oF HEssE DarM- | denburgh ; b. PALATINE, Nassau ; b. to 1625, and King of Consort. See
LUNEBURG, DENMARK. &c. 1559to  sTaDT 5 b 24 | 7 Jan. 1582; 1583-1610 ; b, | 1576 ; m, 13 Scotland, 1567 to | No. XVII, 2nd
youngest son; | 1588 (No. XVIL 20d Sep. 1677 ; d. | m, 4 June, 5 March,1574; | June, 1593;d. 1625, See No. XVI, i Series.
b. 4 July1535; Series, D 1); b. 1546; 97 June. 1626, | 1598 ; d. 4 d. 9 Sep. 1610, | 5 March,1644. 2nd Series.
d. 20 Aug. | m.12 Oct. 1561; d. aged 49. May, 1616. aged 37.
1597, aged 57. | 6 Jan. 1616/7.
L S Le— - .
(C1) George, DUKE oF=(C 2) Anne Eleanora (C 8) Frederic V, ELECTOR Paratise,=(C 4) Eliz. (Stuart)of England, sis-
BRUNSWICK-LUNEBURG, | of Hesse Darmstadt ; 1610-23; Kixe oF Boumxia, 4 Nov. | ter of Charles I, Kingof Eng-

No. XXIX, 2nd Series.

George

King of Great
&e.

Seize Quartiers of

1714—1727.

I,
Britain,

6th son; b, 17 Feb.
1582 : d. 2 Apil, 16415 14 Sep.

bur, at Zelle, aged 59.

G

-
(D1) Ernest Augustus, DUKEOF
BURG, 4th and youngest son ;
suc. to the Hanover Dominions,
wag made the 9th ELECTOR OF THE
EMPIRE, 9 Dec. 1692 ; d. 23 Jan. 1698, aged 69.
Qoﬂnmm I, King of
the throne in right of t
90 Oct. 1714. He d. 11 June,

. 30 July, 1601 ; m.
1617 ; 4.

1649.

r
Bruxswick-LuNe-=(D 2) Sophia (of Bokemia), youngest of
5. 10 Nov. 1629;
28 Dec. 1679 ;
HoLy RomaN | and his sister-in-law Anne,

land; b 19 Aug. 1596; m. 14
Ieb, 1612/3 ; d. 13 Feb. 1661/2.
See No. XVIII, 2nd Series.

1619 to 8 Nov. 1620; b. 16 Aug.1596;
deposed from tlie Electorate, 16231
d. at Mentz 19 Nov. 1632, aged 36.

.|

13 children ; b. 18 Oct. 1630
m. 30 Sep. 1648. Declared successor to the Crown of Great Britain, 6
March, 1701/2, on the death and failure of issue of the then King
afterwards Queen Anne, which Lady she

] predeceased but 53 days, dying § June, 1714, aged 84 at Hanover.

Great Britain, &c. 1 Aug. 1714 to 11 June,
he act of Parl, 6 March, 1701/2, settling the succession on his mother and her issue.
1727, aged 67 at Osnabruck, and was bur. at Hanover.

1727 ; b. 28 May, 1860 at Osnabruck, succeeded to
Crowned
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NOTES TO THE SEIZE QUARTIERS.

No. XXV, 2nd Series. William IIT.!

A 1; He was 2nd s. of John II1, Count of Nassau Dillenburg, by
Elizabetl, da. of Henry IIL, Landgrave of Hesse Marpurg. A 2; She
was widow of Philip I1., Count of Hanau-Miinzenberg (who d. 28 March
1529). Her mother was Anne, da. and eventually heir of Philip of
Eppstein, Count of Koningsteint A 3; He was also Gov. and Lieut,
Gen. of Paris, Ile-de-France, Picardy and Artois. His murder at the
massacre on St. Bartholomew’s day is a matter of historv. He was 34
s. of Gaspard I, Seigneur de Coligny et de Chétillon-sur-Loing, Marshal
of Krance, by Louise de Montmorency (widow of Ferry de Mailli, Baron
de Conty) Ist da. of William, Baron de Montmorency. A 4; Her
father, besides being Count of Laval in Maine, was Count of Montfort
and of Quintin in Britanny, Baron de Vitré and Vicomte de Rennes.
Her mother was his third wife, vz, Antoinette, da. of Jacques de Daillon,
Seigneur du Lude in Anjou. A 5; He was only son of Philip, Count
of Solms-Braunfels, by Anne, da. of Otho VIII., Count of Tecklenberg
and sister of Conrad and of Otho IX., the last Counts of Tecklenberg.

A 7; He was eldest son of William, Count of Sayn-Wittgenstein,
by Johannetta, da. and coheir of Salentin, Count of Isenburg-Neumagen,
There is some confusion about his two wives and their respective issue
which is best solved as under :—* Ludovicus & duabus uxoribus, quas
ambas e Solmensi familia sibi delegerat ; et priorem quidem Annam &
domo Braunfelsensi, alteram Elisabetham e Laubacensi, liberos xxi
suscepit, quorum nomina, quee in Tabula Rittershusiana maximam partem
deficiunt, recensebo e genealogis, quam Cl. Lynkerus Jenensis Doctor,
interveniente opera amici eruditissimi atque officiosissimi, mecum com-
municavit.”  (Imhoff Not. Imp.) A 8; Her mother was Jane, widow
of Gaspwd, Count of Mansfeldt da, of John, Count of Wied.

B 1; He took possession of the Principality of Orange by virtue of
the testament (dat. 20 June 1544) of his cousin german, René of Nassau,
Prince of Orange, who d. s.p., 1544. This Rene was son of Henry of
Nassau (5. 12 Jan’ 1483) brother of (A 1.) William, Count of Nassay-
Dillenburg.  René’s claim to the Principality of Orange was,
however, thro’ his mother, Claude de Chalon, who waus sister to Philibert,
da. of Jean, son of William, son of Louis, all 4 being Princes of Orange,
the said Louis being son of Jean de Chalon, by Marie de Baux (d. 1417)
who was suo jure Princess of Orange. The claim of William of N. assau,
who did not descend from any of the former Princes of Orange, to that
Principality was disputed by the Duc de Longueville, a descendant of

! The information as to the families of Nassau, Stolberg, Coligny, Solms and
Sayn- Wittgenstein has been kindly supplied by Mr, G. W, Watson, whose “ Notes
on the foreign coats in Planche's Roli of Arms testify to his extensive knowledge of
foreign genealogy.

? He is called ““of Eppstein, Count of Koningstein ” rather than Count of
Eppstein-Koningstein’ in as much as Eppstein is not a Countehip ; the Baron of
Eppstein having married the Countess of Koningstein.



.NOTES TO THE SEIZE QUARTIERS. 39

Jean de Chélon, by Marie de Baux, suo jure Princess of Orange above-
named. The duke obtained some decrees in his favour, but the position of
William of Nassau as the head of the Republic of Holland, doubtless
induced King Henry II. of France to recognise him as Prince of Orange
which he did by the treaty of Chiteau Cambrensis in 1553.

The style of William, Prince of Orange was as under :—* GUILLAUME
par la grace de Dieu, Prince d’Orange, Comte de Nassau, de Catzenelle-
bogen, -de Vianden, de Dietz, de Bueren, de Leerdam, ete, Seigneur &
Baron de Breda, de Diest, de Grimberghes, d’Arlay, de Nozeroy &e.
Vicomte hereditaire d’Anvers, & Besangon, Gouverneur de Brabant,
d’Hollande, Zeelande, Westfrize, & Utrecht, Lieutenant General du
Serenissime Prince Mathias par la grace de Dieu Archiduc d’Austriche,
Duc de Bourgogae ete, Gouverneur et Capitaine General pour sa Majesté
des Pays-Bas et pardega,—A toas ceux ” ete ete. ......... donné 4 Anvers
ce 2¢ de Janvier, L’an M.CCCCC & LXXX.”—Signed *‘Guillaume de
Nassau.”

B 2; Her first husband perished (with her Father) 24 Aug 1572 at
the massacre on St Bartholomew’s day. B 3; He was one of 14
children. B 4 ; The probability isin favour of her name being “ Agnes ”
but she is called ¢ Elizabeth ¥ by Imhoff and others : perhaps she had
both names. She had a sister named “ Elizabeth ” and another named
“ Anne-Elizabeth.”  1; There are several common errors about this
personage: eg. the date of his succession as 22 [sh! be 23] April
1625 and of his death as 14 May [sh? be March] 1647, also the styling
him “Henry Frederic” instead of ¢ Frederic Henry.” He is called
Henry-Fredc by Moreri, by Imhoff, by Rittershusius in his Brev. Exeq.,
and by Meteren in the huge folio of 1440 pages which he devotes to the
hist. of the Pays-bas, 1415—1811. L’Art de verifier les Dates, how-
ever, points out that his real name was Frep® HeNry, and so in effect he
called himself : see extract below from another source :-—‘ FREDERIC-
Hexry par la grace de Dieu Prince d’ Orange, Comte de Nassau,
Catzenellebogen, Dietz, Lingen, Moers, Bueren, Leerdam, &e., Marquis de
la Vere, et de Flessingues, Sr. et Barou de Breda, de la Ville de Grave,
et du pais de Cuick, Diest, Grimbergues, Herstal, Cranendoncq, War-
neston, Arlay, Nozeroye, S. Vyt, Daesburch, l'olarnen, Willemstadt,
Nieuwarde, Yselstein, S. Martensdijck, Gertruydenberg, Chasteau-
Regnard, de hant et bas Swalves, de Naeltwyck, &c, Vicomte hereditaire
d’Anvers et de Bezangon, Mareschal hereditaire de Hollande, Gouverneur
de Gueldres, de Hollande, Zeelande, Westfrise, Zutphen, Utrecht &
Overyssel, & Cap™ & Admiral General des Provinces Unies—a tous”
etc etc.—** Donné au cawp & Wynen le 8 ’Octobre MDCXXVI.”

C 2; She was one of 10 children.

No. XX1X, 2nd Series. Georg'e I. An elaborate engraving of the
Seize Quartiers of George I., with all the Arms etched, was published in
1749 by Sir Thomas Brand, Gent. Usher of the Green Rod and Gent.
Usher daily waiter to their Majesties Geo. the 1lst and 2nd. A copy
thereof, made by Francis Townsend (Windsor Herald, 1784-1819), is
among his MSS., now in the private collection of the College of Arms,
London, in a book marked “¥. T, Q. L., p. 216, &c.” Tho’ a very pretty
genealogical achievement it is wanting in dates and not altogether very
reliable, e.g., the mother of (B.3) Louis V., Landgrave of Hesse
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Darmstadt, is given as “ Eleanora, da. of the Duke of Wurtemberg’,
(his father’s second wife, who had one child only, a boy, who d. aged 11)
instead of as * Magdalen of Lippe.”” Mr. G. W. Watson (who, again,
has kindly assisted towards these seize-quartiers) remarks on it that “itisa
pity Mr. Towusend ever plucked such a Brand from the burning.”

It is to be noted that of the sizteen immediate ancestors of George I,
no less than #hirteen are German, or Dandsh ; two are Scotch (of the house
of Stuart) and one (A. 12) is French, viz. Charlotte of Bourbon. Thro’
this Lady he is descended from Louis IX, King of France, from whom
she was ninth in direct male descent, being da. of [I.] Louis, Duke of
Montpensier (d. 1582), who was s. and h.of (2] Louis, Prince de la
Roche-sur-yon, (d. 1520}, who was 24, 5. of [8] Jean, Count de Vendosme
(d. 1471), who was s. and h. of [4] Louis, Count de Vendosme (d. 1446),
who was 2% s, of [5.] Jean, Count de la Marche (d. 1393), who was s.
and h. of [6] Jacques, Count de la Marche (d. 1361), who was 3%, s, of
[7] Louis, duke of Bourbon (d. 1342), who was s. and h. of [8] Robert de
Bourbon (d. 1317) who was 6% g. of [9] Louis IX, King of France
above-named.

A1, He was second son of Henry, Duke of Brunswick (2. 1532) by
Margaret, da. of Ernest, Elector of Saxony. He acquired Luneburg from
his elder brother, Otto, in exchange for Harburg. A, 2; Sophia’s
mother Ursula, was da. of John, Elector of Brandenburg. A.12; It is
agreed that Charlotte of Bourbon, the 3d wife of the Prince of Orange,
was mother of (B. 6) Louisa Juliana ; Anne of Saxony, her predecessor,
the 2d wife of that Prince, having been *sent home” sometime before
her death on 18 Dec. 1577. This Charlotte, who was Abbess of
Jotiare, renounced her vows in 1572, and m. at Brielle 12 June 1574
(others say 10 June, 1575) the Prince of Orange, whom she predeceased,
at Antwerp, 6 May 1682, making way for the Prince’s fourth and last
- wife, Louisa de Coligni (No. XXV, 2nd series, B 2) the great grand-
mother of William IIL of England. C 1; He was one of a family of
(besides 8 daughters) 7 sons who agreed (so as to preserve their patrimony

entire) that one only should marry, the privilege of so doing falling to
his lot.
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(B 3) Louis V.,5=(B 4) Mag- (B 5) Alexandre Des-==(B6)Marie (B 7) Joachim Poussard, SElg-=B 8§} Susanne

—
e~}
=

nior), DUukE oF
Browswick-LUNE-

BURG; b. 1535 ; d. | No. XXIX, stapT, b. 15773

20 Aug. 1592, See |

No. XXIX, 2nd: B2

Series, B 1.

| Bp—

) William (Ju-=7{B 2) Doro-

mark,

Seize Quartiers of
Sophia-Dorothea
(of Zell),

Queen Consort to
George 1.

No XXX, 2nd Series:

J
(C 1) George, DUKE 0¥ BRUNS-==
wick-LUNEBURG in Hartzberg,
6th son; b 1582; d. 1641.
See No. XXIX, 2nd Series, C 1.

]

(D H_u., George William, Dukess
or BrUNswWICK-ZELL, 2nd son ;
h. 16 Jan. 1624; d. 28 Aug.
1705, bur. at Zell.

|

mam_va Dorothea of Zell,
before her parents’ marriage, in

theaof Den- LavpGrave oF | dalen of mier, SFIGNEUR D'OL- | Baudouin; NEUR DE Bas VANDRE (son of Goullard &c. m.

See Hrsse Daru- | Branden- BREUZE, Lieut.-Gen. | m. 1605. Jean and Anne) ; wounded at | J. Foussard.
burg. Swe in the Protestant the siege of Amiens, 1597, [(B8)Charlotte

ond Series, d. 27 July1626. | No. XXIX, Army under Soubise; [(B 4) Daniel Poussard, SEiG- | de  Beaupoil
See No. XXIX, | 2nd Sevies, slain in the Pays-du- NEUR DE ST. BRIS ET DEs Ma- | (No affiliation
ond Series, B3. | B4. Medoc [June?] 1625. Rrals DE Bazoges (4th son of | given) m. Dan-

_r ! Charles and Marguerite.)] . iel Poussard.

i

1

r T
(C2) Anne Eleanora (C3) Alexander Des-5=(C4) Jacquette Poussard, da. of Joachim
of Hesse Darmstadt.  mier, SEIGNEUR D'OL- | and Susanne, ». 1632
See No. XXIX, 2nd BREUZE, 2d son, liv- | [(C4) Jacquette Poussard, da. of Daniel and
Series, C 2. ing 1667. Charlotte, m. 1632.]
)

1
(D 2) Eleanora Desmier, b. 3 Jan. 16389 at the Chateau D’Olbreuze ; contracted a * mar-
{ave de conscience” with Duke George, 15 Nov. 1665, receiving the name of *“ MADAME DE
Harsoura.” Early in 1675 she was er. (by the Emperor) COUNTESS OF ‘WILHELMSBURG,
and, either late in 1675 or early in 1676, was legally married. She d. 5 Feb. 1722/3 in her
85th year, and was bur, at Zell.

Queen Consort to George I, 171426, only child ; 4. 16 Sep. 1666, about ten years
1675 or 1676 ; m. 2 Dec. 1682 at Zell ; repudiated by her husband, 28 Deec. 1694, and

subsequently known generally as the CoUNTESS D’AHLDEN, from the Chateau D’Ahlden where she was a prisoner (32 years)
till her death 13 Nov. 1726, seven months before that of her husband. She was bur at Zell.
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(B 1) George,=(B 2} Anne

DekEor Bruns- | Eleanora of
WICK - LUNE- Hesse Darm-
BURG ; b. 1582 ; ! stadt. See No.

d. 1641. See | XXiX, 2nd
No. XXIX, 2nd | Series, C 2
mS.?fQH. _
_

o

No. XXXI, 2nd Series.

Seize Quartiers of
George II,

King of Great Britain,
&e.

1727-1760.

(A 4) Magdalen of Brandenburg, da. of John
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(B 8) Frederic V,=(B 4) Elizabeth of (B3) George,==(B 6) Anne (BT) Alexandres=(B8) Jacquette Pous-

Eleanora of  Desmier, SEla- | sard, da. of Joachim

Evrector Para- | England [the Lady DUKE OF
Hesse Darm- NeUtRD’OLBREU- | and Susanne [or da.

TINE, 1610-23, Elizabeth Stuart), sis- DBRUNSWICK- *

Kine oF BoHEMIA, | ter of Charles I. LUNEBURG ; m stadt: same «E, living 1667. | of Daniel and Char-

1619-20. See No. | (whose issue still same as B1. | as B 2. See No. XXX, | lotte]; m. 1632. See

XXIX, 2nd Series, _ continues). See No. 2nd Series, C 3. | No. XXX, 2nd Series,

Cs. XVIII, 2ud Series. C 4,
. L — L—g

.
(C'1) Ernest Augustus, DukEs=(C 2; Sophia of Bokemia; declared (C 3) George William,==(C 4) Eleanora Desmier,
or BRUNsWICK-LUNEBURG and | next in suecession to the Crown of DUKE oF Bronswick- | 4. 1638/9; m. 1675 : d.
(1692) ELEcTOR OF HoLY RoMaN | Gweat Britain, 6 March 1701/2; ZkxnL, b 1624 ;d. 1705. | 1722/3. See No, XXX,
LMPIRE; b, 1629 ; d. 1698, See | b. 1630;m. 1648;d. 8 June 1714, See No. No. XXX, D1. | 2nd Series, D 2.
No. XXIX, 2nd Series, D 1. ! See No. XXIX, 2nd Series, D 2. |__

r= N {
(D 1) George I, King of Great Britain,==(D 2) Sophia Dorothea of Zell, Queen Consort, 1714 to 1726 ; b.
&e., 1 Aug. 1714 to 11 June 1727. See No. | 1666, about ten years before her parents’ marriage; m. 1682; d.
XXIX, 2nd Series. 1726. See No. XXX, 2nd Series.

p —d
George II, King of Great Britain, &c., 11 June 1727 to 25 Oct. 1760. He was b. 30 Oct. 1683 at Hanover and
bap. as “ George Augustus.”” Crowned 11 Oct. 1727. Died at Kensington 25 Oct. and was bur, 11 Nov. 1760,

aged 77, in Westm, Abbey.
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(B1) George I==(B 2) Sophia Dorothea
of Zell, Queen Con-
sort, 1714 to 1726, b.
(10 years before her
June 1727. See | parents’ marriage 1666;
m. 1682 ; d. 1726. See
No. XXX, 2nd Series.

Kingof Great |
Britain. &c, 1 _
Aug. 1714 to 11§
No. XXIX, 2nd _
Series.

La—.

No, XXXIIT, 2nd Series.

Seize Quartiers of
George I1I,

King of Great Britain,
&e.
1760-1829,
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(B3) John Fred-==(B 4) Eleanor (B5) Frederic I,5=(B 6) Magdalena (B 7) Charles==(B 8) Sophia of

eric, MARGRAVE | Erdmuth Louisa DUKE OF Saxe | Sibylla of Saxe William, _mnaa Halle, sis-
oF BraNDEIN- of Saxe Eisenach; GorHa, eldest _ Halle, sister of PRINCEOFAN- | ter of B 6; 4. 23
BURG-ANSPACH, | b.1662; m. 1681; son, being one of | B8,b.7Sep.1648; HaLT ZERBST; | June 1654 HIE R
1667-86. See No. | d. 1696. See  18children,b. 15 | m. 14 Nov. 1669; eldest son ; b. _ 18 (28) June
XXXII, 2nd No. XXXII, 2nd (25) July 1646; | d. 7, or 20, Jan. 260ct.1652;d. _ 1676 ; d. 381
Series, D 1. Series, D 2. d.12 Aug. 1691. | 1681 ; first wife. 13 Nov. 1718. | March 1724.

J J

r [
(C 8) Frederic II, Duke or==(C 4) Magdalena Augusta of
SAXE GOTHA, elder son ; b. | Anhalt-Zerbst, b. 12 Oct.

1 Ly
(C1) George II, King of==(C 2) Caroline of Anspach,
Great Britain, &c, 11| Queen Consort 1727 to
June 1727 to 25 Oct. 1760. | 1787 ; b. 1682/3; m. 1705; 28 July 1676 ; d. 23 March | 1679 ; m. 7 June 1696 ; d.
See No. XXXI, 2nd Series. | d. 1737. See No. XXXII, 1732 11 Oct. 1740,
2nd Series, H

r ) r - —t
(D 1) Frederick Lewis, Prince of Wales, &c., 1st==/D 2) Augusta of Saxe Gotha, Princess of Wales, 1739
son and heir ap. ; b 20 Jan. 2706/7 at Hanover; was ¢r. | to 1772 (viz, as ConsorT till 1751, and as Dowager till
26 July 1726 DukE or EDENBURGH, &ec. ; became DUKE | 1772); & 30 Nov. 1719 ; m. 27 April 1786 at the Chupel
oF CORNWALL, &c., 11 June 1727, and was ¢r. PRINCE o¥ | Royal, St. James’' Palace; d. 8 Feb, 1772 at Carlton
WaLEs 8 Jan. 1728/9. He d. (before his father) 20 March | House, Pall Mall, and was bur. 15 at Westm, Abbey,
(0.8.) 1750/1 at Leicester House, St. Martin’s in the fields, | being at that date the mother of the reigning Sovereign.
and was bur. (privately) 13 April 1751 in Westm. Abbey.

-

r . e s
George III, King of Great Britain, &c., 25 Oct. 1760 to 29 Jan. 1820; b. 24 May 1738 at Norfolk House, St. James’ Square, and bap. there the
same day as ** George Wiiliam Frederick,” sue. his father 20 March 1750/1 as DUkg or EDENBURGH, and was ¢r. 20 April 1751 PRINCE oF WaLgs, He

sue. his grandfather 25 Oct. 1760 as KINa OF GREAT BrITAIN.

He d. 29 Jan. 1820 at Windsor Castle in the 82nd veer of his age and in the 60th

(the longest in the English annals) of his reign, and was bur. in St. George’s Chapel, Windsor.
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No. XXX, 2nd Series. Sophia Dorothea of Zell!

A 9; The Seigneurs d’Olbreuze (a cadet branch issuing in the
15th century from the Seigneurs of Obroire, claiming descent from
Foucault JDesinier, Seigneur de 1’Obroire, 10¢2) were among the
earliest and most constant supporters of the Huguenot party, in which
cause they suffered greatly. The chateau d’Olbreuze, in Poitou, is
near Ussau, between Niors and Rochelle. The first printed notice of
this family is apparently the ¢ Ilistoire general de la maison de Desmier,

ar L’Abbé Le Laboureur, Angouléme, 1709,” given by La Chenaye

esbois in the ¢ Dictionnaire de la Noblesse,”” Tom. v. pp. 574-582. A
more copious (and more correctly spelt) pedigree is given in the
¢« Dictionnaire historique et yénéalogique de Uancien Poitou, par Beauchet-
Filleau, Poitiers; Dupré, 1840-1854,” Tom. ii. p. 23, which last has
here been followed. ,

(A 13to A 16,and B 5to B 8). The pedigree in thetext (other than
that within brackets) is that given according to ore version, (Tom. .ii,
548-549) by Filleau (see, as to his work, the remarkson A 9 next above)
who states it to be according to M. de Courcelles in his genealogy of
Montalembert. This account agrees with the contemporary Seize
Quartiers of Sophia Dorothea (then duchess of Brunswick-Luneburg)
made by Van Bassen (see p. 47 of this work and note 2 thereon) in
1684, as also with the well known Genealogist, Imhoff, who speaks of
Jacquette Poussard as ‘“‘de Voudre.” See quotations (in the remarks
on D 2) below. DFilleau, however, gives (in the same place)
another and an entirely different version, viz. that placed in
this toxt within brackets, and (tho’ himself a Poitevin, and, as
such, well cognisant of the pedigrees of the families of Poitoun)
does not attempt to decide in favour of either. He <states that
he has been aided by the labours of ID’Hozier, and has com-
ﬂeted the genealogy with documents contained in his own cabinet.

the ‘¢ drmorial general de la France ou Registre de la Noblesse de
France,” by the celebrated D’Hozier (10 vols., folio 1738-68) this last
named version is adopted, as it also is practically by Desbois (see
as to his work, the remarks on A 9 next above) who calls the wife
of Alexander Desmier ‘‘Jacquette Poussard du Vigeau [ Vigean],
dame de Forts [Fors],” inasmuch as *‘ Fors and Vigean belonged to
that branch of the Poussard family, of which Daniel Poussard (s. of
Charles P., Seigneur de Fors) was a member. .

A 13; Jean Poussard was s. and h. of René Poussard, Seigneur de
Bas Vandre et de St. Marc by Jacqueline (m. 4 Sep. 1541), 15 child
of Philippe de Barbezieres, Seigneur de Barbezieres et d’Estradess
See ¢ Nobiliaire de Guicne ¢t de Gascogrne” by M. O’Gilvy, continued
by J. de Bourrousse de Laffore (4 vols. 4%, 1858-1883) where (vol. 1.,
p- 375) in the elaborate and original pedigree of Barbezieres, the

1 Phe greater part of the information in this set of seize quartiers has been most
kindly supplied (as on a former occagion) by Mr. G. W. Watson (see p. 109, note 1.)
who has taken a considerable amuunt of trouble in the matter.
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descent of Eleanor Desmier (duchess of Zell) from this match is
deduced ; thus confirming the first version given in the text.

[A 13; Charles Poussard was MAitre d’liotel et Panctier ordinaire
of the King of France : Capt. of Belléme 10 May 1540, and afterwards
Gov. of Dieppe and Vice-Admiral of the Coasts of Normandy. This
Charles (who d. 1584, aged 80) was 1% son of Jean Poussard, Seigneur
de Fors, by Catharine da. of Francois Gasteuil, Seigneur de St
Trojean.

[A 14; Jean Girard, Seigneur de Bazbdges, Guignardiere, Frozes,
et Anguitard, of an ancient house in Poitou, . 1563, leaving two
daughters and coheirs, ¢z :—(1) Marguerite, as in the text, and (2)
Claude, who m. 10 May 1557, Henry de Grouches. Their mother was
Valentine, da. and coheir of Bertrand 1’'Orfevre, Seigneur d’Ermenon-
glle, by Valentine I'Huillier de Manicamp, dame de Cramoyau in

rie. ]

A 15; The name is probably Goullerd (an ancient family of Poitou
and Saintonge), and 1t is so given by Filleau in his pedigree of
Poussard ; he, however, in his pedigree of Goullard, relegates this
Lancelot to the ‘noms isolés,” not affiliating him. It is, however,
possible that the name should be Gaillard (a different family from that
of Goullard ), and this theory is supported by a statement of O'Gilvy
that Pierre de Barbeziéres married a da. of Lancelot Gaillard, Seigneur
de 8. Disant.* A third alternative is suggested by Van Bassen, who
calls this Lancelot “ Landseler de Guillard, lord of Espihillaire,”
meaning, doubtless, 1'Iispicheliére in Maine, possessed by the family
of Guillard of the Gétinais and Maine., Thislast named family claimed
to be descended from S'. Hubert, and to have derived from him the
power to cure madness. They are treated of by Dom Morin in his
history of the Gdtinais.

A 16; The parentage of Jacquette de I'Ysle is not given by Fillau.
She is described by Van Bassen as ¢ Jaquette Dumas, da. to the
Lord of Isle S. Agnar and Condoniaux,” in which case she would have
been da. of Jean Dumas, Seigneur de I'Isle, in Berry, by Honorade (m.
27 Dee. 1542) da. and heir of Francois de Castellane, Seigneur
D’Allemagne in Provence. No such daughter, however, of Jean Dumas
is in the pedigree of Dumas, in Anselme, Tom. VIII, p. 899, or in
Desbois, Tom. IX, p. 584-5.

D 2; Aninteresting account of the whole career of this Lady is
given in a work entitled ** Une Mesalliance dans la Maison de Brunswick
by Vicomte Horric de Beaucaire; Paris, 1884, The text of the act
of the “mariage de conscience” is given on p. 45, whereby the Duke
promises to be constant to her and settles a dower on her. Of this act
the Duke’s sister-in-law, Sophia (the mother of George 1.) wrote
2 April 1667, ‘ Les plus devots jugent que son attachment est un
mariage devant Diew” adding sarcastically ¢ j’aime mieux que ce soit
devant Lu?, que devant les Hommes” Her questionable situation did
not, however, preclude her from receiving shortly before her (*‘devant
les hommes ) marriage L’ Ordre de la Vertu” from the Empress consort.

! This appears by comparing La Roque, Maison de Harcourt, 11, 1302; La Chenaye
Desbois (pedigree of Grouches) XIV, 294, and Anselme VI, 406 VIL, 438, and
VIII, 492.

2 S:ae Filleau, I1. p. 548, 836, and O'Gilvy, ut supre, I. p. 375 378,



NOTES TO THE SEIZE QUARTIERS. 47

The ¢ date des fiancailles”” is given as 10 Dec. 1675 by Koehler, in his
« Historische Munzbelustigungen.” Beaucalve writes (p. 63) ¢ Entre
deux opérativns de guerre, les sitges de Bremerverden et de Stade,
(villes Suédoises de I’ Evéche de Bréme) la ceremonies religieuse fut
celebrée, en presence du duc Antoine-Ulric et du Chancelier Schutz.”
Tt appears, however, not to have been made public till the next jear,
and on 24 April 1676, the name of Eleanor was first associated with
her husband’s in the church prayers, and the title of ¢ Highness ”
attributed to her. Imhoff (in his contemporary work) thus writes of
this match ¢ Ascivit Georgius Wiihelmus in thorum viraginem [siv |
imparis quidem conditionis, sed omnibus animi corporisque dotibus
fulgentissimam ; neque nullius prosapise, quippe e vetusta Pictavien-
sium in Gallia nobilitate ortam, Eleanoram Desmiers, Alexandri,
domini ab Olbreuze, et Jacobine Poussard de Vaudre gnatam,
Alexandri I (qui Subizii ducis, in bello Hugenotico Legatus fuit atque
in Medulensi pago cum filio primogenito Johanne cmsus est) neptem.
Ea, domina de Harburg initio dicta fuit, nure vero Principibus
feeminis sequiparata est.”

No. XXXIT. 2nd Series. Caroline of Anspa,ch. Stated by Imhoff

1o have been named ‘¢ Wilkelmina Charlotte ” but in the ““ L’ .drt de
" verifier les dates” as ¢ Wilhelmina Dorothea Charlotte.”

A 1; He was 15t s, of Joachim II, Elector of Brandenburg, by his
first wife, Magdalen, da. of George ( Barbatus), Duke of Saxony.
A 2: Her mother, the first wife of her father, was Agnes, da. of
Wolfgang, Count of Barby. A 3; He was 1% surv. s. of Irederic
Magnus, Count of Solms-Laubach, by Agnes, da. of John, Count of
‘Wied. A 4; Her mother, the second wife of her father, was Dorothea,
da. of Henry Reuss, junior (the Pacific) of Plauen, Greiz and Kranic-
held. A 5; He was elder son of Godfrey, Count of Oettingen, by his first
wife Jane, da. of Eberhard, Count of Hohenlohe-Waldenburg. A 6;
Her mother, the second wife of her father, was sister of Jolin George,
Count of Solms-Laubach and da. of krederic Magnus, Count of
Solms-Laubach abovementioned. A 8; Her mother was Matilda, da.
of John, Count of Nassau-Dillenburg. A 9; e was 2% son of John
William, Duke of Saxe-Weimar, by Dorothea Susan, daughter of
Frederic III, Elector Palatine of the Rhine. A 10; Her mother, the
second wife of her father, was Eleanor, da. of Christopher, Duke of
‘Wurtemberg. A 12; Her mother was Llizabeth, da. of Augustus
(the Pious) Elector of Saxony. A 13; He was 2" son of Louis,
senior. Count of Sayn-Wittgenstein by his second wife Elizabeth, da.

_of Frederic Magnus, Count of Solms-Laubach. A 14; Her mother
was Elizabeth, da. of Eberhard, Count of Erbach. A 15; He was
only son of Eberhard, Count of Erbach, by Margaret, da. of Philip,
Wildgrave and Rhingrave in Dauhn. A 16 ; Her mother was Maria,
da. of John, Prince of Anhalt Zerbst.

No. XXXIII, 2nd Series. Georg‘e II1I.

A 9; He was 7% son of John, Duke of Saxe-Weimar, by Dorothea
Maria da. of Joachim-Ernest, Prince of Anhalt, A 10; Her mother
was Elizabeth da. of Henry Julius, Duke of Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel.
A 11; He, who was, 1628-80, Administrator of the Archbishopric of



48 NOTES TO THE SEIZE QUARTIERS.

Magdeburg, was second son of John George I, Elector of Saxony, by
his second wife Magdalena Sibylla, daughter of Albert Frederic (of
Brandenburg) Duke of Prussia. A 12; Her mother, the first wife
of her father, was Anna Maria, da. of Enno III (or V) Count of
Oost ¥rise | East Friesland]. A 13; He was only son of Rudolph.
Prince of Anhalt-Zerbst, by his second wife Magdalene, da. of John
XVI, Count of Oldenburg. A 14; Her mother was Maria Elizabeth,
daughter of John George 1., Elector of Saxony.

B 5; He was one of 18 children of whom Bernard the 6% (the 34
surviving) son, Duke of Saxe Meiningen, was ancestor (in the
male line) of Adelaide, Queen Consort to William IV; while John
Ernest the 11t» (the 7*! surviving son) was ancestor in the 5% degree
both of Queen Victoria and of her husband (and first cousin) Albert,
the Prince Consort, being great grandfather to Francis Frederic, Duke
of Saxe Coburg Saalfeld the grandfather (in the femele line to one and
in the male line to the other) of each of them.

G. E. C,
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Taria (B 8) Christian Wil-52(B 4) Antonin (B 5) Ernest, DUKE F=+(B 6) Sophia (B 7) George==(B 8) Amelia
of  liam, PRINJE OF Sibyllnof Barby- Saxe-HiupBURGHAU- | Heurietta of Louis, Count | Catherine of
Waldeck- Wil-
dungen ; b
m. 3 Sep. 1697) eldest | 22 Aug. 1673; of 18 children; 5. 12 | Feb. 1680; d. 1643 ; d. 30| 1640; m. (—);

1588 ; d. 24 Feb. | 15 Feb 1835; son; .16 Jan. 16 173 _ d. 2 May, 1684 ; June 1655; d. 1715 Oct. 1702, April, 1693. d. 4 (14) Jan.
1658. d.1July1665; d. 1721, | first wife. Oct. 1715. _ 1696/7.

| second wife. |

e ril;l..._ F|||_ L

No. XXXIV, 2nd Series.

.mmmum Quartiers of
Charlotte
(of Mecklenburg-Strelitz),

Queen Consort to
George III

"
(C 1) Adolphus Frederic, Duke oF=(C 2) Churistiana Amelia (U 3y Ernest Frederic, Duke==(C 4) Sophia Alber-
MECKLENBURG-STRELITZ, 10th. but | Antonia of Schwarsbury. 0F SaXE-HILDBURGHAUSEN, | tina of Erbach: b. 29

- 6th surv. son, being one of the 19 | Sondershausen; b. 13 March, eldest son ; b. 21 Aug. 1681; | Sep. 1683; m. 4 Feb.

children of his father; b. (posth.) | 1681 ; m. 8 June 1705 ; d. d. 19 March, 1724. 1704 ; d. 22 Nov.
19 Oct. 1658 ; d. 12 May 1708. 1 Nov. 1751; third wife, 1727, at Eisfeld.
J —_— —-d
[ r -
(D 1) Charles Louis Frederic, DUkE oF MECKLENBURG-STRELITZ, ond==(D 2) Albertina Elizabeth of Sawe-Hild-
son, b. 23 Feb. 1708 ; suc. his half brother, Adolphus Frederic II,in ! burghausen, b. 3 Aug. 1713; m. 5 Feb.
1749, as reigning Duke ; d. 11 Dec. 1752. _ 1735 ; d. 1761.
4
-
(Sophia) me.loemw. of Mecklenburg-Strelitz, Queen Consort to George III, 1761-1818; b. 16 May 1744; m. 8
Sep. 1761 at the Chapel Royal, St. James. Crowned, with her husband, 22 Sep. 1761; d. at Kew Palace, 17 Nov.
1818, aged 74, and was bur, in St. George’s Chapel, Windsor.
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(B 1) Geoxge II=(B2)Caroline (B3) Frederic I =(B 4) Magda- (B 5) Adolphus==(B 6) Christiana (B 8) Ernest Fred-5=(B9)Sophia
King «f Great jof Anspach, Duke oF Saxe | lena Augusta Frederic, DUKE | Amelia Antonia eric, DURE oF Saxk | Albertina
Britain, &c., 1727- | Queen Con- Gorna; d. 1732. | of Anhalt- OF MUECKLENBURG- | of Schwurzburg- HILDBURGHBAUSEN, | of Erbach.
60. See No. XXXI, | sort, 1727 See No, XXXTil, | Zerbst. See  STRELITZ, d. 1708. | Sondershausen. d.1724. See No.! See No.
2nd Series. 37. See No. 2nd Series, C 3. | No. XXXIII, See No. XXXIV, | SeeNo.XXXIV, XXXIV, 2nd XXX1V,
XXXI1I, 2nd 2nd Series,  2nd Serics, C 1. 2nd Heries, C 2.  Series, C 3. 2nd Series,
Series, C 4. C. 4.
L e L _ L J

Nos. XXXV and XXXVII,
2nd Series.

Seize Quartiers of
George IV,

King of Great Britain, &ec.,
1820-1830; alsuo of
William IV,

King of Great Britain, &c.,
1830-1837 : also of H.R. 1,
Edward, Duke of Kent,
Father of her Majesty,
Queen Viectoria.

Prince of Wales, eldest son.
He d. {before his father) 20
March, 1750/1, aged 44. See

No. XXXIII, 2nd Series, D 1.
d

Duxke oF

XXXIV, 2nd Series,

MFECKLENBURG-
StreLrz, d. 1752, See No. | burghausen, See No,

S -
«..Mu 1) Frederick H‘mawmvﬂ_hal_wv Augusta of Saxe (C 3)Charles Louis Frederic,5=(C 4} Albertina Eliz-
Gotha; d. 8 Feb. 1772,
aged 52. See No. XXXIII,
2nd Series, D. 2.

I abeth of Saxe-Hild-

XXXIV, 2nd Series,
D2
]

D1

(D _u: George III, King of Great Britain, %o;ql_b 2) Charlotte of \_\@l&msgg.@?&&uv Queen Con-

1760-1820. See No. XXXIII, 2ud Series.

| sort, 1761-1818.

See No. XXXIV, 2nd Series.

_|
George IV, Kirg of the United
Kingdom of Great Britain and
Ireland, &c., 29 Jan. 1820, to 26 Jnne
1830. 1st son and beir ; 6. 12 Aug. 1762
at St. James’s Palace, and bap. as “ Gecrg:
Augustus Frederick.” Crowned (without
his Consort) 19 July 1821. He died, with-
out surv. issue, 26 June 1830, at Wind-
sor Castle, aged 68, and was bur, in St
George’s Chapel, Windsor.

T
William IV,Kingof the United
Ringdom of Great Britain and
Ireland, &c., 26 June, 1830 to 20
June,1837,3d but eventually st surv.
son and heir; b. 21 Aug. 1765, and
bap. »s © William Uenry.” Crowned
(with his Consort) 8 Sep.1831. He
died, without surv. issue, 20 June,
1887, at Windsor Castle, aged 71, and
was bur.in StGeorge’sChapel, Windsor.

1
Edward, Duke oF KERT aAND
STRATHEARN (s0 cr. 24 April,
1799), 4thson; 6.2 Nov. 1767 in
the Queen’'s Palace, St. James’
Park, He d. (6 days before
the King, his Father), 28 Jan.
1820, leaving an only da. and
heir, who ascended the throne
20 June, 1837, as Queen
Victoria.
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Ho1

. OF BRUNSWICK-
§% (A1) Ferdinand Albe'rt,_DUKdE 93 April, 1687,
¥e 2325 g = BeVERN; b. 22 May, 1636 ; d.
Zl s _scsE83n da. of
25227 . -Eschwere, da.
o |2 :‘,§ g325xY 'ﬁ_yr(_{,_l& 2) Christina of Hesse gEgICBSCHW’EGE; 530
s _ g | Hl =3 T SRR ic, LANDGRAVE OF H EssE- Esonw) h, 1702.
FCY 5 b LB meSe g Fredeuzg) 25 Nov. 1667 ;d. 17 March,
o i P mH o B + 3 M. .
253 o & o | 7 B22F28E Oct.16 . 1ph, PRINCE OF BLANCKEN-
S o T8 £ = SEaT =g (A 3) Louis Rudolph, BrUNSWICK-WOLFEN-
e EE Z |y 2T ERE5 5 end [1707]. bDlz’gg‘uf;wﬂ-d,lMarch,1735-
= = & ~ 5 — Y 317; b. 21 3 B °
: § g: g % ; Sallioh ;“H BI(JTTEL[17 ¥ : Qettingen, da. of
e = e, | &1 YIS [ (A 4),Christina Louisa of ORTTINGEN ; b. 16
o ™ la Tz g 2 t, PrRINCE OF OFE
@ RS t Krnest, . 3 do(—).
° . ) %9? SRR Allbﬂh 1671 ; m. 12 April, 1690 ; d.
=35 Larch, s Mt
~ awm~ l g‘: ..-%: g_, 3 Kiva oF Prussia; b. 1 July,
ra =g~ g Tefa [ %f"\ g (A 5) FREDERIC, ) 1701: 4. 25 Feb. 17183,
z 284 EFgl wid < | ST R ey 3 CROWNED 18 Jan. ’
e 2 [ =R Bl s & g . £
R =0 2ol wP s - Pags & . sister o
zoE Ez@|Eog £ j r(_l); 6) Sophia of f’?‘:{“"ff: gjbﬁ?ffff Frnest
o = =8 E e = qur-—ofj"‘ . orge I, 7a 5 a:b.
; :2 25§ | C : z# =% w2t z f\{l?\itﬁ? D§KE OF Bl%UNSW;ggiLU;EB201R Jan.
S R Te =¥ = Py u s . 3 @
'F;Ew =5 2R EY Q??LE§1J2 Oct. 1668; m. 28 Sep. ’
Ee3 @ o S N = ER S B Y 1705 : second wife. ) e
3 =3 o= =P E B e gy, ’ . f Great Britain,
Pamz S ©E = [P~ ] ; eI, King o CXXIX
=g S8 £ Ea® ZZ2 (A7) George L, A 9. See No. XXXIX,
sfs| &8 L i She A &c., 1714-27; same as A 9.
- £.22 mEzm——-— &% 20d Series.
e & mex SR HEZERNSE 20
S 5= e we S SE 'R 37 ueen Con-
%f?:,& ﬁo; f’fg.g = I [-z2z F=& r“” 8) Sophia Dorothea of Zell‘ g' £ George
AR 555 R : T2 ;| {A8) ; s A 10; da. o
28 2 3, ar=TTu RS 2l sort, 1714-26; same a k-ZgLL. See No.
i 2 I E I 2 27 % William, DUKE oF BRUNSWIC
s oo o T s B8 _oF Series. ..
< PR S8 mL g% © &% TS g XXX, 20d Ser . f Great Britain,
S .. E of&5E ~“g® 5 L King o X
<3 O /E FLae RN ] (A 9) George I, as A7. See No. XXIX,
- 2% sosg E¥gnTs &c, 1714-27; same
0 oo o =P ~  9ad Series.
S0 ® Bagk vomeaHg 2ad on Con.
; z= S&a ! . Zell, Que
Ea g'e — el gt A 10) Sophia Dorothea of 8: da. of George
w=g Tg 23 2z S|l 714-26 ; same as A 8; da. See No.
= — t, 1 -ZELL.
5B mas S Epw g o5 WE Q@ S\‘;‘ilz DUKE OF BRUNSWICK-Z&
© @ b 3N - William,
a¥o SE %5 & xfx’.:.ug 3 y l}é 2nd Series.
—~w R G RO O Mag '8 XXX, . AVE oF Brax-
[ - | e = =B L hn Frederic, MARrGR Vo XXXII
[~ S '—'C’g‘& o) BSa (A 11) John 1667-80. See No, XX ,
a% g‘o ] nd :7%(9 l - S DENBURG- A NSPACH,
; FHy M= o C
o Qg) »—A';v"l ¥ E & g - SRR 2 2N ™ 2nd Series, D 1. .
055 I =5y 2.89%¢ - irdmuth Louisa of Saxe
FEm B Fus w2 § A T 12) Eleanor Fi George, DURE OF Saxr
E2s0 ua‘ﬁ?' ) RN a | Fisenach, da'SOf 'l{?;lnxxgili 2nd Series, D 2.
S b Il G4 ] 1) - - n ‘i : ee .
243 e 19 5EE B ﬁgg;gs_J EIsENACH _ KE oF Saxe-CorHa, d.
g';' =T Ea?‘ o s = (A 13) Frederlc}g}'(gﬁl 2nd Series, B 5.
> X oo B g | i m~ 3 See No. '
& z § :’i Eg i? :? ) = r]"ﬁ;gl. ibylla of Swxe Halle (sister
E:E ;“3 Z e 5”2 %N;?rw I (A 14) Magdalenail yustus DUKE 0F SAXE
| &~ 222 o EE%: o= | of A16), da, of \l;\rgmspNFELLs. See No.
= e R L = 5 or SAXE HISE
g & R 3 .-.3: - = g ;‘5 - HALLE, d Series, B 6.
- = e T W ol i
gz e L ) STEEE =4 XXXIII, 2n or ALt
= o [ -_ : [=9 113 CE
Wy e ot AN Eol g8 (A 15) Charles William, I,’If;m XXXIII, 2nd
£ia oE HEES .._&? = "‘ﬁ Zgwest ; d. 1718.  See No. 3
S8 S . — P
Faon £ Eg = NS 5% Series, B 7.

M A o RE §'ZQ\.=UD | lle {sister of A 14),
=g .o B B o2 8° 3 Eoord Sophia of Saxe Halle { HaLLE, or
z bt Xy N | (A 16) Sophia g g oF Saxe HaLig,
® = =g @ ey L m tus, DUKE 2nd
328 i 3 FE S gj = | da. of Augus u}‘;m See No. XXXIII, 2n
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(B 5) Louis,5=(B6) Eleanora

(B7) FredericCharles==(B 8) Louisa

DUKE oF $aXE | nora of Brunswick Wol- LaNDGRAVE oF | Christina of  Count, but | of Nassau- Covunt, but since 18 | of Nassau
MEININGEN, Jenbuttel, widow of John HEsse Pairiees- | Suze Lisenach since Feb. Saarbruck Feb. 1783, PrINCE | Saarbruck
3d son; b. 10 | George. Duke of Meck- THaLField Mor- [ 5. 15 April 1764, PrIncE (sister of BY); OF STOLBERG-GEUD- | (sister of B 7);
Sep. 1649; d. __mc_ozqm.morémac ; b shal in the Im- | 1699 ; m. 24 oF Homes- 15 80 Jan. ErN, Knight of the [ b. 6 Dec.1705:
27 April 1706. | 80 Sep. 1658; m. 25 perial army; &. | Nov. 1725; d. 1omE Lang- | 1707; m. 25 order of the Ele-|m 22 Sep.
| Jan. 1681; d. 15 March 23 Sep. 1682;d. | 25 July 1743 nwpurc ; b | Jan. 1723; d. phant; & 11 Oct. | 1719; d. 28
_ 1729 ; seeond wife. 8 March 1770 at | at Philipps- 81 Oct. 1696 ; | 15 Oct. 1769. 1693; 4. 28 Sep. | Oct. 1766 at
| Philippsthal. | thal. d.16 Jan.1765. | 1767 at Geudern. ~r Geudern.
L - L — S

As to No. XXXVII,
2nd Series.
(being the

Seize Quartiers of

King William IV.)

it is given with

No. XXXV, above.

No. XXXVIII, 2nd
Series.

Seize Quartiers of
Adelaide
(of Saxe Meiningen ),
Queen Consort to
William IV,

J 1

(C 1) Antony Ulric,/7(C 2) Charlotte’
DUkE or SaxE MzIN- _ Amelia of Hesse Phil-
INGEN, youngest son; | ippsthal ; b. 10 Aug.
b. 22 Oct. (2 Nov.)| 1730; m. 26 Sep.
1687 ; d. 27 Jan. | 1750 at Homburg ;
1763, at Frankfiirt | d. 8 Sep. 1801;
on the Main, aged 75. | second wife.

r—

M

1
(C 8) Charles Albert=~{C 4) Caroline of
Louis, Prixce oF Ho- | Stolberg Geudern; b,
HENLOHE-LANGENBURG, | 27 June 1782; m.
Lieut.-General in the | 13 May 1761 at
service of Holland; b.'| Gendern;d.28 May
27 March 1726 ; d. 4] 1796 at Langen-
July 1789. burg.

~|L

(D 1) George frederic Charles, DUKE oF SaxE MEININGEN,=(D 2) Louisa Eleanora of

Lieut,-General in the Service of Denmark ; 4. 4 Feb. 1761

(when his father was aged 73), at Frankfurt

sue. to his brother as reigning Duke, 21 June 1782; d.

Dec. 1803 at Meiningen.

.Q&Ri&a.uaéasggn@.
on the Main ; _ 11 Aug. 1763 ; m. 27 Nov.
24 _ 1782 ; d. 30 April 1837,

J

L . . .
Adelaide Louisa Theresa Caroline Amelia of Saxe Meiningen, Queen Consort to William IV, 1830-37 ; b. 18 Aug. 1792; m. 11 June 1818
at Kew. Crowned, with her husband, 8 Sep. 1831, She d. 2 Dec. 1849, aged 57, at Bentley Priory, in Stanmore, Midx., and was dur. in St.
George’s Chapel, Windsor.
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NOTES TO THE SEIZE QUARTIERS,

No. XXXIV, 2nd Series. Charlotte of Mecklenburg-Strelitz.

A 1; He was elder surv. son of John Albert, Duke of Mecklenburg-
Schwerin by Anne Sophia, da. of Albert I, Duke of Prussia. A 2;
The date of her marriage, in ‘“ L'art de ver. les dates,”” is 13 May 1585,
Her mother was Christina, da. of Philip the Magnanimous, Landgrave
of Hesse. A 3; He was eldest son of Henry, Duke of Brunswick
Dannenberg, by Ursula, da. of Francis, Duke of Saxe-Lauenburg.
A 4; Her mother was Catharine, da. of Gustavus I, King of Sweden.
*“@enealogists, in their pedigrees of Bruuswick, are unanimous in
calling Maria, da. of Enno 111, Count of Oost-Frise. The same writers,
however, in their pedigrees of Oost-Frise, are equally unanimous in
calling her da. of Edzard IT (called otherwise I11 or V), father of the
above Enno; that the latter version is right dates shew.’t A5,
He was 2nd surv. son of Christian Guunther, Count of Sehwarzburg-
Arnstadt, by Anne Sibylla, da. of Albert, Count of Schwarzburg-
Rudolstadt. A 6; Her mother, the first wife of her father, was
Dorothea, da. of Otho, Count of Solms-Sonnenwald. A 7; He was
elder son of Justus, Count of Barby, by his second wife, Sophia,
da. of Albert, Count of Schwarzburg-Rudolstadt above mentioned.
A 8; Her mother was Sibylla Elizabeth, da. of Henry, Duke of
Brunswick-Dannenberg. A 11; He was 2nd surv. son of Wolrath IV,
Count of Waldeck-Wildungen, by Anne, only child of James of
Baden-Dourlach, Margrave of Hochberg. The following account of
him (the first Prince of the house of Waldeck) is given by Zmhoff;

¢« Dg Privorpe Warnprccio. Incluto Heroi, in preesidium pariter et
ornamentum patriec genito, Georgio Freaerico Waldeccio hunc inter
Principes locum merito mihi videor tribuere: quis enim est adeo
recentium incuriosus ? ut nesciat eum noviter anno scilicet 1686, d.
£, Nov. in comitiis Ratisbon & scamno Comitum in Senatum Principum
translocatum, ibique ad votum et sessionem admissum esse, postquam
a. 1682 a Leopoldo Cmsare per Diploma Laxenburgi d. 17 Jun, e.a.
datum Princeps S.R. Imperii creatus fuisset: quo temporis tractu, aut
non ita multo ante ab Imperii membris, annuente etiam, imo urgente
Augustissimo capite, delectibus pro securitate patriae conservanda
factis preefectus, et Supremi in Imperio Campi Marescalli (Reichs Feld-
Marschalln) axiomate decoratus fuit; est quippe in eo cum summa
peritia belle gerendi et tuendi ae regendi exercitus, militarisque dis-
cipline, tum singularis prope prudentia, longo maximarum rerum usu
acquisita; preeterea animus magnus ‘atque intrepidus, labore, vigilia,
periculo invictus, et quod caput est, pulero honesto ac publici egregii
Zelo inflammatus : denique morum dulcedo et suavitas, et adversus
tribunos Officialesque suos sequa ac par sui sestimatis pene inimitabilis;
quarum virtutum egregia per Kuropam edidit documenta, inprimis
apud Batavos, ubi Ordinum Feederatorum exercitum ductabat, iter-

1 Ex inform. G. W. Watson, by whom (as on former occasions, see notes to pp-

109 and 161) the greater part of the information in this set of Seize Quartiers has
been most kindly supplied.
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umque ductat, ex quo res Imperii militaris, bene tunc constituta, per
simulacrum pacis Neomag. collapsa est, et deinde reintegrato bello in
illam, qua nunc maximo reipublicee damno laborat, draiur degeneravit.

...... Princeps Waldeccius vitam egregié¢ actam et ad gloriosam
senectam perductam finivit in arce sua Arolsen d. £ November, 1692.”

His full style was as follows: George Frederic, Prince of Waldeck,
Count of Pyrmowt and Culemborg: Free Bavon in Pullant, Wittem,
Werth and Wildenburg:  Dynast n Linden, Kinsweiler, Engeldorf,
Frechem, Bachum, Dalem, etc: Master of the Order of St. John of
Jerusalem througlout Brandenbury, Sazony, Pomeranwia and Mecklen-
burg : Prevost of the Cathedral of Halberstadt : Field Marshal for the
Ewmperor, for the confederated Oivcles of the Empire, and for the States
General of the Batavian Repnbliz, and Governor of Utrecht.

A 12; Her mother was Christina, da. of George, Count of Erbach.
A 13; He was 4th son (his elder brothers dying without male issue)
of George, Count of Erbach, by his 4th wife, Maria (widow of Josias
Count of Waldeck) da. of Albert, Count of Barby. A 14; Her mother
was Dorothea Sophia, da. of Herman Adolphus, Count of Solms
Hohensolms. A 15; He was the eldest surv. son of his father (being
brother to A 11) and was heir to Florent I, the last Count of Culem-
borg in Gueldres, who d. s.p., which Count was s. and h. of Count
Florent I and br. of Elizabeth, wife of James, Margrave of Hochberg
above-named (See note to A 11) and maternal grandmother of the said
Philip Theodore. -

B 1; The date of his birth, according to Rittershusius was 4 (not 15)
Dec. B 4; Her only brother, Augustus Ludwig (5. 5 Aug. 1639) d.
unm. 17 Oct 1659, being the last male of his family, B 7; His three
elder brothers died without male issue.

No. XXXVI, 2nd Series. Caroline of Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel,

A 1; He was youngest son of Augustus, Duke of Brunswick-Wolfen.
buttel, being by his third wife, Sophia Elizabeth, da. of John Albert,
Duke of Mecklenburg. A 2; Her mother was Eleanor Catherine
(m. 1646) da. of John Casimir of Zweibruck, Palatine of Kleeburg.
A 3; He was second son of Antony Ulric, Duke of Brunswick
‘Wolfenbuttel (elder br. of the half blood, to A I) by Elizabeth J uliana,
da. of Frederic, Duke of Holstein Nordborg. The Comté of Blancken-
berg was erected into a Principality, in his favour, in 1707, by the
Emperor Joseph, The King of Great Britain ceded him, during his
life, his quality of Zlector. He suc. his elder brother, Augustus
William (who d. s. p.) as Duke of Brunswick Wolfenbuttel, 23 March
1731, but d. 4 years subsequently, at Brunswick. A 4; Her mother, the
first wife of her father, was Christina Frederica, da, of Eberhard 117,
Duke of Wurtemberg. A 5; He was eldest surv. son and heir of
Frederic William, Klector of Brandenburg and Duke of Prussia, by
his first wife Louisa Henrietta, da. of Henry Frederic, Prince of
Orange. B 1. He was a General in the Imperial army. It is to be
noted that he inherited the Duchess of Brunswick- Wolfenbuttel, on the
death of his father-in-law, 1 March 1735, nof in consequence of hig
marriage, but in his own right, as being then the heir male to his grand-
father, Augustus, Duke of Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel (d. 1666), the
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father of A 1, and grandfather of A 3. He enjoyed the dignity but
six months.

No. XXXVIIL, 2nd Series. Adelaide of Saxe Meiningen.!

A 3 He was elder br. (of the half blood) of Ferdinand Albert,
Duke of Brunswick Bevern, being s. of Augustus, Duke of Brunswick
‘Wolfenbuttel, by his second wife, Dorothy, da. of Rudolph, Prince of
Anhalt-Zerbst. A 4; Her mother, the second wife of her father, was
Eleanor, da. of Rudolph, Prince of Anhalt-Zorbst above-mentioned,
A 5; He was son of William, Landgrave of Hesse Cassel, by Hedwig
Sophia, da. of George William, Elector of Brandenburg. A 7; He
was son of John George, Duke of Saxe Eisenach, by Johaunetta, da. of
Ernest, Count of Sayn. A 8; Her mother was Anne Sophia, da. of
Antony Ulrie, Duke of Brunswick- Wolfenbuttel (A 3), by Elizabeth
Juliana (A 4) his wife. A 9; He was son of Henry Frederic, Count
of Hohenlohe Langenburg (b. 5 Sep. 1625; d. 2 June 1699) by his
second wife Juliana Dorothea, da. of Wolfgang George, Count of
Castel Remlingen. A 10; Her mother was Eleanora Clara, da. of
Crato, Count of Hohenlohe Neuenstein.

C 1; The difference of above 42 years between him and his second
wife is remarkable; a somewhat parallel case occurs in the Seize
Quartiers (No. XXXII, 2nd Series) of Qaroline, Queen Consort of
George II, where Tohn George, Elector of Brandenburg (A 1) 5. 1525
is 38 years older than his third wife (A 2) Elizabeth of Anhalt, 5. 1563.
This Antony Ulric, Duke of Saxe Meiningen, 7. fiestly in 1713 Philip-
pina Cesarina, called “a learned woman of Cassel” who was b. in
1684, being thus 3 years older than her husband and 45 years older
than her stccessor. She who was “of unequal rank” (being da. of
a Captain in the Hessian Army named Schurman) was with her
children raised, in 1728, to the rank of Prince of the Empire, but
(according to ‘ Les Souverains du monde,” 1734) “cependant sur les
remonstrances faites par les dues de Saxe, ils ne doivent plus se quali-
fier que Comtes A'Empire.” Of her three sons all died without issue,
the eldest.and last survivor, Bernard Ernest, dying 14 June, 1778,
when his next surv. brother (of the half blood) Augustus Frederic
Charles William, became heir of his father, on whose death, without
issue, 21 June 1782, his next brother (D 1) George Frederic Charles,
became the reigning Duke of Saxe Meiningen. G.E.C.

! Dates and other particulars in this set of Seize Quurtiers have been kindly
supplied by ¢ Ediiard Von Fehrenthiel und Gruppenberg, Major AD.” (of Breslau)
at the request of M, Klemme, Librarian of the Foreign Office, Vienna.
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(B1) Frederick Lewis,=(B2) Augusta (B 3)
i of Saxe Gotha; Louis Frederie, | Elizabeth of Frederic, DUkg | Antonetta, of (or XXVI,) Count ! of Erbach ; b.
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Charles=7(B4)Albertina (B 5) Ernest==(B 6) Sophia {B7)Henry XXIV==(B 8) Caroline

Prince of Wales, son _
and heir ap.; d. (before | m. 1736 ; d. Duke oF Meck- | Saxe Hild-  oF SAxECoBURG- | Brunswick- or REeuss-EBERs- _ 1727; m.1754;
his Father), 20 March, I8 Feb. 1772, LENBURG-STREL- | buryhausen. SAALFELD ; b. Wolfenbuttel ; Dorv ; b. 1724 d. | d. 1796.
1750/1,aged 44. See No. | aged 52. See 11z;d. 1752. See | See  No. 1724; d. 1800. | m. 1749; d. 1779, See No. _ See No. XL,
XXXIII, 2nd Series, D 1. | No. NNN,:H, No.XXXIV,2nd | XXXIV, 2nd SeeNo. XL,2nd | 1802  See XL, 2nd Series, | 20d Series,

2nd Series, Series, D 1. Series, D 2. Series, B 1. No. XL, 2nd B 3. B 4.

D2 i Series, B 2.

L. _I.Ini_ _ln_ “II.L

No. XXXIX, 2nd Series.

Seize Quartiers
of
Queen Victoria,
&e., &c,
1837.

cn Qna_wonmm III, King of==(C 2) Charlotte of Mecklen- (C 3) Francis Frederic An-==(C' 4) Augusta Caroline Sophia
Great Britain, &c.,25 Oct. | burg-Strelitz, Queen Con-  tony,DUkE oF Saxe-CoBURG | of Reuss-Ebersdorf; m. 1777 ; -
1760 to 29 Jan. 1820. See No. | sort, 1761-1818, See No. SaaLreLD; b, 1750; d. 1806. | d. 1831; second wife. See
XXXIII, 2nd Series. XXXIV, 2nd Series. See No. XL, 2nd Series, C 1. | No. XL, 2nd Series, C 2.
—_————— r
(D 1) bq.l\n. II. Edward, Dvkg oF Kevt axp=g(D 2) Mary Louisa Victoria, of Saxe-Coburg-Saalfeld, 4th and yst. da.,
STRATHEARY (g0 e, 24 April, 1799), 4th son ; b. | sister of Ernest, Dukg oF Saxe Cosurc axp Goraa (No, XL, 2nd
2 Nov. 1767 in the Queen’s palace, St. James’ | Series, D 1); b. 17 Aug. 1786; m. firstly, 21 Dec. 1803, Emrich Charles,
park. He d. (6 days before the King, his Father), | reigning PRINCE oF LEININGEN, by whom, who d. 4 July, 1814, she
23 Jan. 1820, at Woodbrook cottage, Sidmouth, | had issue. Shem. secondly, 29 May, 1818 at Coburg, and again 11 July
Deyen, and was bur. in St. George’s Chapel, | following at Kew, co. Surrey, H. K. H. the Dukg oF Kexr. She d. 16
Windsor. March, 1861, aged 74 at Frogmore, Berks, and was bur. (as was
her husband), in St. George’s Chapel, Windsor, but was removed
_ 1 Aug. to a “ mausoleum,” newly made at Frogmore. '

.

4&3&? Queen of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, &c., only da. and heir; b. 24 May, 1819 at Kensington palace, and
bap. as “ Alexandrina Victoria,” the Emperor Alexander of Rassia being one of her Sponsors; suc. fo the throne 20 June 1837, on the death of her
uncle, King William IV ; Crowned 28 June 1838 ; proclaimed Empress of India, 1 Jan. 1877, at Delhi ; living 1892 ; whom God preserve,
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(B 1) Ernest==(B 2) Sophia (B 8) Henry="(B4) Caroline (B §) Ernest5=(B 6) Maria (B 7) Frederic Francis,==(B8) Louisa of
Frederie, Dukk | Antonetta of XXIV(orXXVI) | of Erbach ; b. Louis, DUKE CharlotteAmelia DUKE 0F MECKLENBURG- | Saxe Gotha, 2d
ov Saxk CoBurG | Brunswick-Wol- CounTorFRrUss- | 20 Aug. 1727; oF SaxE Ernestina  of ScHWERIN, sue. hisuncle | da. and coheir ;
SAALFELD, son enbuttel ; b. 23 EBERsDORF; b. | m. 1754; GorHa; b. Saxe Meiningen: TFredericin that dignity, | b. 9 March
LD, 3 . 3 ~ g C goivy, 3
and heir; b 8] Jan.1824;m. 23 24 Jan. 1724/5; 4. 1796, 1745 ; { b. 11 Sep. 1751; 14 April, 1785; & 10 |1756; m. 1
(18)March,1724; | April, 1749; @. d. 1779. 1 d. 20 April, | m. 1769 ; Dec. 1756; d. 1 Feb, | June, 1775; d.
d. 8§ Sep. 1800. | 17 May, 1802. _ 1804. living 1821. 1837. 1808.
[ e L e e g L —_— L

No. XL, 2nd Series.

Seize Quartiers of
Albert or

Saxe CoBrRG & GoTHa,

PrINCE

Prince Comnsort to

Queen Victoria.

i Y
(C 3) Emilius Leopold=={C 4) Louisa Charlotte of
Augustus, DURE oF SAxe- | Mecklenburg-Sclwerin ; b.
GOTHA-ALTENBURG, son | 19 Nov. 1779; m.

(C 1) Francis Frederic An-==(C 2) 4uguste Carcline
tony, DUKE oF Saxm- _ Sophia of Reuss-Ebersdorf ;
COBURG-SAALFELD, son and | & 17573 m. 13
heir ; b. 15 July, 1750; d. | (or 15) Jone, 1777; d. 16 and heir; b. 22 Nov. 1772; | 1797 ; d. 4 Jan. 1801; first
9 Deec. 1806. | Nov 1831, second wife. d. 17 May, 1822, wife.

| - _..L
(D 1) Ernest Antony Charles Louis, Duke or Saxe COBURG AND GOTHA ; b=~(D 2) Dorothea Louise Paulina Charlotte
2 Jan. 1784 ; swe. his father in 1806 as Duke of Saxe-Coburg-Saalfeld, and _ Frederica Augusta of Saxe Gotha Altenburg;
Lecame, under the treaty of succession dated 12 Nov. 1826, Duke of Saxe | d. 21 Dec. 1800; m. 81 July, 1817 ; 4. 30
Coburg and Gotha ; d. 29 Jan. 1844, _ Aug. 1831 ; first wife.

!

r
Albert, PRINCE oF SAXE CoBURG AND GloTHA, &¢., 2nd and youngest son ; b. 26 Aug. 1819 at Rosenau, near Coburg, and
bap. as “ Francie Albert Charles Augustus Emmanuel ”; Consort to Victoria, Queen of the United Kingdom of
Great Britain, &c., whom he m. 10 Feb. 1840, at the Chapel Royal, St. James’ ; ¢r. Prince Consort by letters
patent, 25 June, 1857 ; d. at Windsor Castle, 14 Dec. 1861 ; bur. at Frogmore, Berks,
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XL,

No.
See No. XL,

See

2) Sophia Antonetta of Brunswick- Wolfen-
buttel, da. of Ferdinand Albert II, DUKE oF
(A 3) Heary XXIV (or XXVL) CouNT OF

1779.

(A 1) Ernest Frederic, DUKE OF SAXE-COBURG-
SaALFELD ; 4. 1800. See No. XL, 2nd Series,

B1.
.
BRUNSWICK- W OLFENBUTTEL.

2nd Series, B 2.
REUss-EBERSDORYF ; d.

|

(B 1) Francis=(B 2) Augusta

FredericAntony, | Caroline

DUKE oF Saxu-

of Reuss-Ebers- tus, DUKE OF
CoBURG-SAAL- | dorf; b 1767;m. SaXE GoTHA-
FELD ; b, 17505 | 1777; d. 1831; ALTENBURG; b.
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3) Emiliuss2(B4) LouisaChar- (B 5) George==(B 6) Charlotte (B 7) Francis5=B 8) Augusta
lotte of Mecklen- ILI, King of| of Mecklenburg- FredericAntony, | Caroline Sophia
burg-Schwerin ;  Great Britain, | Strelitz, Queen DUKE or Saxk- | Reuss-Ebersdorf
b. 1779 ;m. 1797; &c., 25 Oct. 1760 | Consort, 1761- CoBURG-Saar- | m. 1777; d.
d. 1801; first wife. to 29 Jan. 1820. | 1818. See No. ¥ELD; 4. 1750 ; | 1831; second

—_
jez]

Sophia Leopold Augus-

d. 1806. See No. | second wife. See 1772 ; d. 1822. | See No. XL, 2nd See No. XXXIII, | XXXIV, 2nd  d. 1806. See wife. See No.
XL, 2nd Series, | No. XL, 2nd  See No. XL, 2nd | Series, C 4. 2nd Series. Series. No. XL, 2nd| XL, 2nd Series,
C 1. _ Series, C 2, Series, C 3, _ | Series, C 1. 1 C 2,

- L

L

No. XLI, 2nd Series.

Seize Quartiers of
H.BR.H.
ALBERT EDWARD,

Prince of Wales.

1 — r r

(G 1) Ernest Antony==(C 2) Dorothea Louisa Pau- (C3) //.R.H. Edward, DUKE or=F(C 4) Mary Louisa Victoria of

Charles Louis, DUKE o¥ | lina  Charlotte Frederica KENT AND STRATHEARN (so or. Saxe-Coburg-Saalfeld ; b, 17

Saxe CoBURG AND Augusta of Saze-Gotha- 24 April, 1799), 4th soun; 6. 2 | Aug. 1786; m. 11 July, 1818 ;

GotHA; b 1784 ; d. | Altenburg; b.1800;m.1817; Nov. 1767; d. 23 Jan. 1820. | d. 16 March, 1861. See Ne.

1844. See No. XL, | d. 1881; first wife. See No. See No. XXX1X, 2nd Series, D | XXXIX, 2nd Series, D 2.

2nd Series, D 1. | XL, 2nd Series, D 2. 1. |

r—— [y

(D 1) Albert, Prince oF SaxE CoBURG AND GoTHA, 2nd and==(D 2) Victoria, Queen of the United Kingdom of

voungest son ; . 26 Aug. 1819 ; m. 10 Feb. 1840 ; ¢r. Prince | Great Britain and Ireland, 20 June, 1837 ; b. 24

Consort, 25 June, 1857 ; d. 14 Dec. 1861. See No, XL, 2nd _ May, 1819; living 1892; whom God preserve. See
No. XXXIX,2nd Series,

Series. |
"l

NN.N_N. H. Albert Hdward, Prince of Wales, Duke or CornwaLr, &ec., &c., &c., eldest son and heir apparent ; b, 9 Nov.
1841, at Buckingham palace, and bap. 25 Jan, 1842, at St. George’s chapel, Windsor,
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(B 1) Frederic=(B 2) Frederica
Charles Louis, | Amelia, Coun-
DUkE oF SLES- | TESS OF SCHLIE-
wick HoLsTEIN- | BEN ; b. 28 Feb.

SONDERBORG-
BEck, b, 20 Aug.
1757; d. 25 Mar.
1816,

1767 ; m 9 Mar.
1780, at Konigs-
berg ; d. 17 Dec.
1827.
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(B 8) Charles =7\B 4) Louisa, (B 5) Frederic,5=(B 6) Caroline
LANDGRAVE  oF | PRINCESS OF LanporavE oF | Polyxena, PRIN-

HEsSE-CASSEL,
Gov. of the prov-
inces of Sleswick
and Holstein [2nd
son}; b. 19 Dec.
1744 d. 17 Aug.
1836.

DENMARK [sister
to ChristianV1I,
Kine or DEN-
MARK, 1766-
1808]; 4. 30 Jan.
1750; m.30 Aug.
1766 ; d. 12 Jan.
1831.

No. XL1I, 2nd

L.

! A

(C 1) Frederic William Paul5=(C2) Louisa

Series. | Leopold, DURE or SLESWICK | PRINCESS OF
HoLSTEIN-SONDERBORG- GLUCKS- | CassEL; b

Seize Qartiers of
Alexzandra,
(of Denmark),
Consort to H.R.H.
ALBERT EDWARD,
Prince of Wales.

4th son

BORG-(BECK); b. 4 Jan. 1785;
d. 17 Feb. 1831,

1867.
i

; b. 8 April, 1818.

r
(D 1) Christian IX, Kixa or DENMARK [OF THE VANDALS aND OF THE GoTHS], &e¢./5
[He suc. to the crown of Denmark on the death of
King Frederic VII, 15 Nov. 1863, by virtue of the treaty of London, dated 8 May,
1852, and of the law of the Danish succession, dated 81 July, 1853, Living 1892.

CESS OF NASSAU-
UsiNGEN [Nas-
SAU-SAARBRUCK

HEssg-CassgL
[third son]; &.
11 Sep. 1747 ;d.

D NorwaY

20 May, 1837.

in Usingen]; &
4 April. 1762 ;
m. 2 Deec. 1786 ;
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(B 7) Frederic,~(B 8) Sophia
PRINCE OF DEN- | Frederica,
MARK [2nd son of | DucHESS OF
his father, and | MECKLENBURG-
only son of his | ScHWERIN ; b.
mother] ; 4, 11| 28 Aung. 1758;
Oct. 1753; d. 2 | m. 21 Oct. 1774;
Dec. 1805. d. 29 Nov. 1794.

1789 ; m. 25 Mar, 1810
at Sleswick; d. 13 Mar.

d. 18 Aug. 1823,

L

Caroline,
HEessE- GRAVE OF HEsse-Cas-
28 Sep. SEL [son and leir]; .

24 Dec. 1787; d. 5 Sep.
1867.

—7
(C 3) William, Lanp-==(C 4)

-
Louisa Charlotte, PRINCESS
or DeExMark [sister to Christian
VIII, and aunt to Frederic VII,
Kines or DrNMARk 1839-63}; b.
30 Oct. 1789; m. 10 Nov, 1810;
d. 28 Mar, 1864.

b

=(D 2) Louisa Wilhelmina Frederica
Caroline Augusta Julia, PRINCESS
oF HEsse-CasseL; 4. 7 Sep. 1817 ;

| m. 26 May, 1842,

_

=}

Alexandra Caroline Mary Charlotte Louisa Julia, PRINCEsS oF DENMARK [and by marriage Princess of Wales ; eldest da.]; 5. 1 Dec. 1844
m. 10 March, 1863 [at St. George’s Chapel, Windsor], H.R.H. Albert Edward, Prince of Wales, &c, ; living 1892.
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No. XL, 2nd Series. Prince Albert of Saxe Coburg and Gotha.

(A 1). He was 4th but 2nd surv. son of John Ernest, Duke of Saxe-
Saalfeld (d. 24 Feb. 1729, aged 70) being by his second wife, Charlotte
Joanna, da. of Josias, Prince of Waldeck. He reigned jointly with his
elder brother (of the half blood) Christian Ernest, till the death of the
latter, s.p., in 1745. Their father, the said John Ernest, was the 7th
son of Ernest (the Pious), Duke of Saxe Gotha and Elizabeth Sophia, his
wife, great-great-grandparents of King George III. (No. XXXIIL,
Ind Series, A 9 and A 10), and ancestors (consequently), one generation
further back, to (his niece) Caroline, Queen Consort to King George
IV. (No. XXXVI, 2nd Series), being also great-great-grandparents (the
same generation as they were to her husband’s father, George 111.) to
Adelaide, Queen Consort to King William IV. (No. XXVIII, 2nd
Series, A 1 and A 2). :

(A 2). She was one of 13 children. Her mother was Anne Sophia
1st da. of Frederick I., Duke of Saxe Gotha by Magdalena Sibylla, his
wife, great grandparents of King George III. (No. XXXIIL., 2nd
Series, B 5 and B 6).

(A B). He was son and heir of Henry X, Count of Reuss-Ebersdorf
(6. 29 Nov. 1662 and d. 10 July 1711) by Erdmuth Benigna (5. 13
April 1670 and m. 29 October 1694) da. of John Frederie, Count of
Solms-Laubach. An interesting account is given in “ Les Souverains
du monde ” (1734) vol. iii. pp. 104-119, of the family of Reuss, a name
therein stated to have been taken by Henry, Provost of Plauen, from his
having been taken captive in the Holy Land by a Saracen, who sold him
to a merchant of Russia, from which country, after 12 years captivity,
he escaped, in 1240, “habillé & la Russe, ou Reusse.” The above account
is also given by Peter Beckler in his Genealogy of the house of Reuss
tho' others state that the name was first assumed by Henry (thes
Henry’s ancestor) the 2nd son of Henry the Rich (hereafter mentioned)
or {(according to some) by a certain Seigneur of Plauen living in 1115.
The very early period of time at which the family began to be called
Adwocates, is indicated by Alb. Cranzius (Saxon. lib. ix. ¢. 52) as follows
“Terra est Advocatorum non longe a Saxonia superiore, quam primus
Heinricus, Romanorum Rex, [Emperor of Germany, 918-936] subjecit
Monasterio Dominarum in Quedlinburg ; constituent quatuor per terrse
angulos totidem Adwvocatos mobiles, qui Barones dicuntur, de Wyda, de
Gera, de Russe [Graitz? et] de Plauen.” It is not improbable that in
memory of this gift from the Emperor Henry, the Fowler, all the males
of this race were thenceforth named Henry ; it is certain that the 4
sons of Henry the Rich, “anno domini 1193, Dominus de Wyda et
totiu s terre Advocatus” (Paul Lange, Monk of Bozan near Zeitz in
Misnla, in chronico Ziticensy 968-1515, p. 791, edit. Pistor, 1583) were
all so named as was their posterity ever afterwards. The commonly
received tradition, however, is that the name of Henry was given them
by their mother, Bertha, Countess of Tyrol, to commemorate her
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relationship to Henry VI, Emperor of Jermany, 1190 to 1198.  As to
this conjecture (on which the Monk of Bozan is silent) no connection 1s
known between Engilbert who in 1193 was Count of Tyrol, and the
Imperial house of Hohenstauffen. It was not till 1282 that the
Counts of Tyrol became connected with the Emperors of the House
of Austria. Xach of the 4 sons of Henry the Rich inherited one
of the 4 Baronies or Provostships above mentioned, but the line of
Graitz became extinct in 1236, that of Weida in 1535, and that of Gera
in 1550, leaving that of Plauen alone remaining, of which line was
Henry the Pacific (living in the middle of the 16th century) ancestor of
all of the numerous existing branches of the Reuss family.

The nwmbering of these various individuals all alike named Henry is
& matter of great intricacy. It is stated in the © Encyclop. Brit.” (last
edit.) that in the elder (Greiz) line it begins again (de novo) when No. 100
is reached, while that in the younger line (Schleiz) opens and closes
with the century. This, as regards the present day, may be correct, but is
certainly not so historically. As to the senior line which became
divided in the 3rd generation, reckoning the said Henry the Pacific as
the first, the numbering seems to have been separate in each “brood”
(if one may use that term) till the 6th gencration (births from 7 Aug.
1649 to 4 Oct. 1678), which was numbered (VI. to XVL) throughout,
the survivors in the previous generation being (possibly) reckoned as
Henry I. to V. In the Tth gencration of this line the numbers again
recommenced, while (so far from the numbers recommencing when
No. 100 is reached) Henry, 4. 20 March, 1878, is numbered as only
XXIV.—As to the junior line, which first became split up in the 5th
generation, on the same principle of reckoning, the numbering of that
generation as given by Rittershusius (1664) is totally ditferent from that
given by Imhoff (1693) and others, shewing that, at first, each “brood ”
was numbered separately and that, at some date between 1664 and
1693 (this system no doubt leading to some confusion), the numbering
was changed 80 as to proceed continuously, érrespective of brood, in order
of birth. This generation (No. 5) was then, according to the new
system, numbered, fogether with the next generation (No. 6) in strict
order of birth (26 March 1639 to 11 July 1699) the numbers extending
from I. to XXIX. In the next generation (No 7) the numbering began
again on the same system, (Henry 4. 1695 in that gencration being
called Henry L., while Henry, b. subsequently, wiz., in 1699 in the
previous generatlon was called Henry XXIX.) and such numbering was
carried on without a break till the close of the 18th century. At the
commencement of the 19th century it again began, but this time, no
priority was given to the previous generation, e.g. Henry, b. 1855, was
numbered as XXIIL, while his wuncle Henry, 6. 1868 was numbered
as XXXI.1

(A 6). Her father (who was b. 6 [16] Jan® 1641 and d. 8 April 1709)
m. 7 March 1693, for his second wife, Dorothea Renata, da. of Maximilian
Erasmus, Count of Zinzendorf. She was b. 23 Sep. 1669 and m. 7
March 1693.

{A 7). He was the 11th child of George Albert, Count of Erbach-
Fiirstenau, by Anne Christina Dorothea, da. of Philip Godfrey, Count of
Hohenlohe-Waldenburg.

! Ex inform. G. W. Watson ; See Vol. viii, pp. 109, 161, and 237.
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(A 8). Her mother, the sccond wife of her father, was Christina, da.
of Gustavus Adolphus, Duke of Mecklenburg in Gustrow.

(A 9). He was son and heir (one of 16 children) of Frederic 11,
Duke of Saxe Gotha, by Magdalene Augusta, da. of Charles William,
Prince of Anhalt-Zerbst.

(A 10). Her mother, the first wife of her father, was Dorothea
Mary, da. of Frederic 1., and sister of Frederic IL. (next above named)
the father of Frederic T11. (A IX.), all of them Dukes of Saxe Gotha.

(A'13). He was 2nd son of Christian Louis, Duke of Mecklenburg-
Schwerin (formerly Duke of Gustrow) who sue. to that dignity 28 Nov,
1747, on the death, s.p. of his eldest brother, Charles Leopold, Duke of
Mecklenburg-Schwerin, and who himself d. 30 March 1756. His mother
was (lustava Caroline, da. of Frederic 1., Duke of Mecklenburg-Strelitz.

(A 16). Her mother was Juliana Dorothea Louisa, da. of Euchaire
Casimir, Count of Léwenstein-Virneburg, 0. 8 July 1694, m. 7 March
1721. The said Henry I. (0. 10 March 1695) was son and heir of
Henry XI. Prince (or Count) of Reuss-Schleiz (0. 12 April 1669 ; d. 28
July 1726) by his first wife (6. 3 March 1675; m. 1 Sep. 1692 and
d. 26 Oct. 1714) Jane Dorothea, da. of Sigismond Richard, Count of
Tettenbach.

No. XLIL, 2nd Series. Alexandra, Princess of Wales.!

(A 1). Hc was s. and h. of Peter Augustus, Duke of Sleswick-
Holstein-Sonderborg-Beck, by his second wife, Sophia, da. of Philip,
Landgrave of Hesse-Phillipsthal, which Peter Augustus (b. 1695 ; d. 1755)
was Dth s. of Frederic Louis, Duke of Sleswick-Holstein-Sonderborg-Beck
(h. 1653 5 d. 1727/8), the 2nd s. of Augustus Philip, Duke of the same (/.
1612;d. 1675), the bth s. of Alexander, Duke of Sleswick-Holstein-Sonder-
borg (6. 1673, d. 1627), the 3rd s. (the two elder ones dying s.p.) of
John, Duke of the same (6. 1545, d. 1622), which John was 3rd s. of
Christian I1T., King of Denmark, (1533-39), the 5th King of Den-
mark of the race of Oldenburg. This family deduces its descent,
in the male line, from Elimar I., Count of Oldenburg, s. and h.
of Hojo, a Frisian, Lord of Pottenburg and Memmenbarg in Frisia, by
Rixa, da. of John, Count of Oldenburg (1017), and aunt of Frederic,
the last Count of Oldenburg of the house of Ringelheim, said to have
been descended in the male line from Witikind the Great, Duke of
Saxony. Elimar I. was ancestor of the succeeding Counts of Oldenburg
(1120 to 1440) of whom, the ninth in descent from him, was Theodoric
(Dietrich) the Fortunate, who d. 1440, leaving by Hedwig, heiress
(1459), of Sleswick-Holstein (da. of Gerard, Duke of Sleswick,?
Jount of Holstein, &c.), a son and heir, Christian, who received the
Duchy of Holstein from the Emperor, and who became Christian I,
King of Denmark (1448), Norway (1450), and subsequently (1457) of
Sweden (b, 1426, d. 1481) whose 4th s. Frederic ., became eventually
(1523-33), King of Denmark and Norway, being sue. in 1533 by his s.
and h. Christian 1. above named.

(A 2). She was in all probability his first cousin, wiz, a da. of

} This set of Seize Quartiers has been kindly furnished by “ Edward Vonr
Fehrenthiel anl Gruppenberg, Major A.D.” (of Breslau), at the request of M
Klemme, Librarian of the Foreign Office, Vienna, .

2 Sleswick is the spelling adopted by Mr. Freeman.
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Charles Floris, Count of Dohna in Lisnau, who m. 11 April 1736
(some 2 years before her birth) Sophia Henrictta, da. of Frederic Louis,
Duke of Sleswick-Holstein-Sonderborg above-named. (A 5). He was
only surv. s. of William VIIL, Landgrave of Hesse Cassel, by Dorothea
Wilhelmina, da. of Maurice William, Duke of Saxe Zeitz. He was el.
K.G., 20 Mar, 1740/1. There is some scandal about him in Walpole’s
letters. (A 7). He was only s. and h. of Christian VL, King of
Denmark (1730-46) by Sophia Magdalena, da. of Henry, Margrave of
Brandenburg-Culmbach.

(A 11). He was s. and h. of Charles, Prince of Nassau Saarbruck in
Usingén, by Christina Wilhelmina, da. of John William, Duke of Saxe
Fisenach.

(A 14). She was da. of Ferdinand Albert IL, Duke of Brunswick-
Wolfenbuttel, by Antonetta Amelia, da. of Louis Rudolph, Duke of
Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel the great-great-grandparents of Albert, Prince
Consort to Queen Victoria.  See No. XL, 2d Series, A 3 and A. 4.

(A 15 and A 16).  Great-great-grandparents of Albert, Prince Consort
to Queen Victoria. See No. XL., 2nd Serics A 13 and A. 14.

(B. 4) She was sister, of thewhole blood, to Christian VIL, King of
Denmark, 1766-1808 (the father of Frederic VI, King of Denmark,
1808 to 1839), and sister, of the half blood, to Frederic, Prince of
Denmark (B.7) the father of Christian VIIL, King of Denmark
(1839-48), who was father of Frederic VII, King of Denmark,
1848 to 1863, on whose death, s.p., 15 Nov. 1863, the line of Kings
descended from Frederic TT1., eldest son of Christian IIL., (who reigned
from 1534 to 1559) became extinct, and the crown passed to Christian
IX., 8th in male descent from John, Duke of Sleswick-Holstein-
Sonderborg the 3d son of the said Christian IIL.  See A1 Tt is to be
observed that, though (in 1863), when the extinction of the elder line
of the house of Oldenburg took place, the Crown of Denmark had been
upwards of four centuries in that family, the succession thereto, which
had been elective from the earliest times, was not rendered hereditary,
by right, until the year 1660.

(B. 7). He was clected Coadjutor of the Bishopric of Lubeck, 4 Dec.
1756. Tt is to be remarked that this Bishopric “since 1586, had been
occupied by princes of the ducal house of Holstein. The zeal with which
they opposed the sccularisation of this Church indaced the Chapter to
engage, in 1747, with the Bishop, John of Holstein, to choose succes-
sively 6 bishops from his line.”!

G., K C.
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or
H.R.H. THE DUCHESS OF YORK

(PrivcEss VICTORIA MaRY o TECK)

AND OF ’ .

CLAUDINE RHEDEY, COUNTESS OF HOHENSTEIN

b

HEer PaTeirNAT, GRANDMOTHER.

As a supplement to the second series of the Seize Quartiers of the
Sovereigns of this realm and their Consorts, which (commencing with
Henry VII, the first King of the house of Tudor, and concluding with
the present Queen, the late Prince Consort, and the Prince and Princess
of Wales) have already been given in The Genealogist (Vols. vi to ix,
N.8.), the Seize Quartiers of H.R.H. the Duchess of York (Princess
Victoria Mary of Teck) are here given, inasmuch as she, in the natural
course of events, is likely to oceupy a place among such Queen Consorts.
Thanks are due, as on former occasions, to Ediard Von Fehrentheil
und Gruppenberg, Major A.D.

To this is added the Seize Quartiers of the Duchess’s paternal
grandmother, Claudine Rhédey, Countess of Hohenstein, wife (tho’ the
marriage was a morganatic one) to Alexander, Duke of Wurtemberg,
which addition has been made because the materials from which it is
compiled are so little available, that it seems desirable to place on record
the information therein contained. The following extract from a letter
of Mr. Josef Klemme, Librarian to the Foreign Office at Vienna (dated
21 Nov. 1893 and addressed to the compiler of this notice), gives the
best account thereof : —“1 am able to forward you a full seize of
Clandine Rhédey. Dr. T. B. Witting, one of our most clever
genealogists in Vienna, composed them out of Hungarian works ; they
are scarcely known and you would do best to publish them ¢n extenso.l
It would also be right to name Dr. Witting as the author of these
Seize. 'The names are written in the Hungarian orthography, which
must be carefully observed, but for the Hungarian christening names
(Mihdly, Lddzl6, &c.), the English (Michael, Ladislaus, &e.) is put-
within square brackets. As for the families therein mentioned they are
all of good Hungarian gentry of Transylvania, though there is nothine
particular to be said about them. Hungary was formerly divided into
counties (comitates) which were governed by the Ispaw (Comes), the
UxpEer-Ispan, etc.  Those who filled these dignities were elected by

1 This has accordingly been done.
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the nobility of the county, always for some years. It was a self-
government, and the families occupying these local dignities lived far
from the Court, and scarcely cared for higher rank. The Empress
Marie-Therese began to tame this independent Gentry, and proffered
titles of Count and BaroN, though the self-government of the counties
remained till 1848. Most of the families were, and are now, fervent
Protestants (of the confession of Calvin) though they were partisans of
the Turkish dominion. One of the Rhédey family [Count Francis
Rhédey] was Prince of Transylvania tho’ only for a few months [Nov.
1657 to Jan. 1657/8],! the Sultan having dethroned Rakdezy Gydrgy
(George 1) and ordered a new election, when the nobles chose Ferencz
[Frantis] Rhédey. He, who was of another branch of the Rhédey
family from those of Kis Rhéde, tho’ quite a fit man for the post, had
to suffer from the sympathy felt by the nation towards the dethroned
Prince. Accordingly, seeing that he could not maintain his position
against Rdkdezy, who again took the title of Prince, he resigned, and
was succeeded by Akos [Achatius] Barcsay, though Rékéezy persisted in
his claim.”

A third tabular pedigree is added, shewing how the Duchess of York
_is, thro’ her mother (by descent from George IIL), second cousin, once
removed, to her husband, being also, thro’ her father (by descent from
George 11.), his fifth cousin.

With respect to morganatic marriages, & very erroneous impression
concerning their validity is prevalent in England. Mr. Klemme (alluded
to above) writes as under (28 January 1894) concerning them : * Mor-
ganatic marriages are real marriages, duly consecrated, only they do not
give the rank of the husband to the wife or children.”

G. E. C.

1 Qee “Notes and Querdes,” 8th 8, iv, 42
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Seize Quartiers of

Claudine Rhédey,
wife of Alexander, Duke
of Wurtemberg, and
paternalgrandmother to
the Princess Victoria
Mary of Teck, Consort
to H.R.H. the Duke of

York.

(C 3) Gregor Inczédy==(C 4) Karolina [Caro-
de Nagy Viarad, Baron ; | line] Barcsay de Nagy
died 1816, Barcsa.

(C 1) Mihaly [Michael] Rhédey de KisT=(C 2) Terezia Banfly de
Rhéde ; created 18 Nov. 1744 a Hun- | Losoncz, Baroness; died
garian Count; died 1791. 1807.

4 4

r r
(D 1) Laszl6 [Ladislas], Count Rhédey de Kis Rhéde, proprietor of ={D 2) Agnes, Baroness Inczédy de Nagy
Erdo Syent Gyorgy ; died 22 Nov. 1835. i Varad.

[—

_ -
Claudina [Countess Rhédey de Kis Rhéde, afterwards ¢r. Countess of Hohenstein. She m. (morganatically) 2 May
1835, Alexander, Duke of Wurtemberg, by whom she was mother of His Highness Francis, Duke of Teck, the
father of I/, R.H. Victoria Mary, Duchess of York].



THE KINGS AND QUEENS OF ENGLAND.

TABLULAR PEDIGREE SHEWING THE RELATIONSHIP OF H.R.H. THE DUKE AND DUCHESS
OF YORK TO EACH OTHER.

George II, King of Great Britain, &c., 1727 to 1760.

=5
.

f T 1 . ”
Frederick Lewis, Prince Ferdinand II, Laxp-5=Mary, of Great Britain; William of Nassau, PRINCE==Anne, © Princess Royal” of
of Wales, 1st son and heir oraVEOFHESSECaSSEL; | b, 1723 ; m. 1740; d. oF ORANGE; b, 1 Sep. 1711; _ Great Britain ; 5.2 Nov. 1709;

ap, ; b, 1706/7 ; d. 1750/1. b. 1720 ; d. 1785, 1772. d. 22 Oct. 1751, m. 25 March 1734 ; d. 12 Jan.
= _ 1759.
] ] i |
George IIT, King of Great Frederic, LaNDeRAVE oF HEssi- Wilhelmina Caroline of Orange ; b.==Charles Christian, PrINcE OF Nas-
Britain 1760 to 1820, CasseL ; b. 1747 ; d. 1837, 1743 ; m. 1760 ; d. 1787, saU WEILBURG; b, 1735 ; d. 1788,
T T
1 _l.ll_ N
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H.R.H. Edward, Duxe N.N.N_W.N\. Adolphus Fred-=~Augusta Wilhelmina mmrloagﬁoxmbmas? of Nassau==Louis Frederic Alexander, DUKE

OF KENT AND STRAT- erick, DUKE OF CaM- | Louisa of Hesse-Cassel ; Weilburg ; b. 1780; m. 1797 ; d. | o WURTEMBERG, yr. son of Frederic
HEARN ; 4th son; b. BRIDGE; 7th son; & | b 1797; m. 1818; d. 1857 ; second wife. I, reigning Duke of Wurtemberg ;
1767 ; d. 1820. 774; d. 1850, 1889. b. 1756 ; d. 1817.
T

J— - -]
Victoria, Queen of the United Kingdom of Alexander Paul Louis Constantine, Dukg==Claudine Rhédey de Kis Rhéde, COUNTESS
Great Britain and Ireland, 20 June 1837; OF WURTEMBERG ; second son; b. 1804 ; | or HOHENSTEIN ; m. (morganatically) 1835;
b. 24 May 1819; living 1894; whom God d. 1885, d. 1841,
preserve, _

r S I 7 r—-
H.R.H. Albert ‘Edward, Prince of Wales ; 1st H.R.H. Princess Mary Adelaide of==IHis Highness Prince Francis Paul Charles Louis Alex-
son and heir ap. ; 5. 9 Nov. 1841, Cambridge ; b, 1833 ; m. 1866, “ ander, DUkE oF TEck, G.C.B., only son; b, 1827.

ﬂ
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H.R.H. Prince George Frederick Ernest Albert, DUKE 0F YORK, only=Pprincess Victoria Mary Augusta Louise Olga Pauline Claudine Agnes of
surv. son and heir ap. ; 5. 3 June 1865, Teck ; b, 26 May 1867 ; m. 6 July 1893,





